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The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) has presented a 

Distinguished Budget Award to the Town of Barnstable for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022. The award is 

the highest form of recognition in governmental budgeting. In order to receive this award, a government unit 

must publish a budget document that meets program criteria as a policy document, as an operations guide, as 

a financial plan, and as a communications device.  This is the twentieth consecutive year that the Town of 

Barnstable has been presented with this prestigious award. 

The criterion on which the award for fiscal year 2023 was based is that which has been used as a guide in 

preparing the budget for fiscal year 2025. Therefore, it is my belief that the Capital and Operating budgets 

presented for fiscal year 2025 conform to program requirements, and I will submit them to GFOA to determine 

their eligibility for another award.  My Staff, Mark Milne, Finance Director, and Gareth Markwell, Deputy 

Finance Director, are to be congratulated for their parts in this and the previous awards. 

Mark S. Ells 

Town Manager 
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The FY 2025 budget document is organized into the following nine sections:  
 
1. Introduction and Overview: This section starts with the town History, Demographics and Statistics, followed by 

Property Tax Information, defining Barnstable’s Council-Manager form of government and organizational chart. In 
addition, Town Council’s Strategic Plan, which appears throughout the document as illustrated within departmental 
goals and objectives. Finally, it includes the Town Manager’s budget message, which communicates the Town 
Council’s Strategic Plan as it relates to the budget development process. The budget message highlights major 
changes and key initiatives in the proposed budget.  

 
2. Financial Process, Structure, and Policy: Building the Budget and Town-Wide Financial Management Policies. 

 
a. Building the Budget- Provides the reader a brief synopsis of the budget process.  This includes a discussion on 

the relationship between the 5-Year Forecast, Capital Improvements Plan, and Operating Budget. 
 

b. Town-Wide Financial Management Policies- This includes the financial policies outlined in Barnstable’s Town 
Charter Section 6-1, as well as other financial policies included in the Town’s Administrative Code.    

 
3. Financial Summaries: Fiscal Year Operating Budget Summary, Revenue Estimates, and Long-Term Budget Planning.   

 
a. Fiscal Year Operating Budget Summary- This subsection summarizes the entire fiscal year budget for both 

General Fund and Enterprise Funds. It provides details on major changes from the previous fiscal year. Other 
information included is a list of Full-Time Equivalent Employees (FTE), Department of Revenue (DOR) Certified 
Free Cash balances, changes in fund balance, school and municipal operating budget changes, and a 
consolidated resources and appropriation summary.     
 

b. Revenue Estimates – This subsection includes specific factors that influence the estimates for revenue in the 
fiscal year.  For example, state and local laws, economic factors, and state budget. These factors influence the 
town’s ability to generate resources in the fiscal year.   
 

c. Long-Term Budget Planning- Many factors that can influence a town’s capital and operating budget. This 
subsection provides a brief overview of the more pertinent accounts that can influence Barnstable’s budget into 
the future. 
 

4. Capital Budget and Debt Summary: This section includes the Capital Improvements Plan for the fiscal year as well as 
a debt position analysis.  
 

5. Department Summaries General Fund: This section provides an overview of the various services the town provides 
as categorized by departments: Police, Public Works, Community Services, Licensing Services, Inspectional Services, 
Administrative Services, Planning & Development, Education, and Other Requirements. The General Fund includes a 
majority of the services provided by the town and excludes those required to be accounted for by law or ordinance 
in another fund.  
 

6. Department Summaries Enterprise Funds: An Enterprise Fund is a separate fund established to account for certain 
operations:  
 
a. That are financed and operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises – where the intent of the 

governing body is that the costs (expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods or services to the general 
public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user fee charges; or 
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b. Where the governing body has decided that periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, 
and/or net income is appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability, or 
other purposes.  
 

c. The Town of Barnstable has nine Enterprise Funds: Airport, Golf Course, Marina, Sandy Neck Park, Solid Waste 
Facility, Water Supply, Water Pollution Control, the Hyannis Youth & Community Center, and Public, Education & 
Government Television Access Fund (PEG).    

 
7. Seven Village Libraries: This section provides a summary of the individual public libraries throughout the town of 

Barnstable.  
 

8. Other Funds Not Part of the Budget Process: This section provides an overview of resources that are not part of the 
budget process. These funds can be standalone and focus on specific services. For example, revolving funds, receipts 
reserved for specific appropriations, gifts, and grant accounts. 
 

9. Appendix: This is the final section of the operating budget booklet. Within this section, there are two appendices as 
listed below. 

 
a. Appendix A- Includes the budget appropriation orders for both the operating budget and capital plan. The Town 

Council is required by law to vote on these appropriation orders. An appropriation order is an act of setting 
aside money for a specific purpose.   
  

b. Appendix B- Provides a glossary of government or financial terms used throughout the book. This appendix will 
help the reader understand the technical language used in the document.  
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Department Summaries– General Fund Guide 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

- Department or Division Title  
 

- Each department/division includes a purpose 
statement, which helps establish the operations 
goals and objectives. 
 

- This is a list of all divisions/programs operating 
within the department/division. A department 
can be segmented into divisions, which are then 
segmented into programs.  
 
This chart shows the department/division total 
budget as a percentage of the overall General 
Fund budget (see Financial Summaries section). 
 
 

 
 
  

 
 

- Department/Divisions full-time employee (FTE’s) 
history count. 
 

- This compares resources as a percentage of total 
funding for the department/division based on 
actuals, approved budget, and proposed budget.   
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Department Summaries– General Fund Guide (Continued) 
    

 
- Town Council approved budget history for the 

department/division for the past five years. This 
also includes next years’ proposed budget. 
 

- This chart shows each division/program as a 
percentage of the department/division total 
budget.  
 

- Department/Division percentage cost structure 
by personnel, operating, and capital outlay. 
 
 
This financial table displays the following: 
  

- Sources of Funding: departments or divisions can 
receive funding to cover operating expenses by 
charging fees for services, state aid, local tax 
support, fines and penalties, and interest etc.   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Expenditures: all costs are categorized into three 
segments. Personnel cost for all permanent and 
temporary salaries and wages. Operating 
expenses include supplies, professional services, 
training, licenses etc. Capital Outlay is for large or 
one-time expenses like purchasing a vehicle.  

 
- Summary of Budget Changes: Provides a brief 

description of the additional funding requested 
by the department within the fiscal year 
 

- Budget Reconciliation: The table provides budget 
reconciliation between fiscal years based on 
changes between various accounts. This includes 
changes in one-time charges, contractual 
obligations and turnover, and additional funding 
request. 
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Department Summaries– General Fund Guide (Continued) 
 

 

 

 
 

- Goals and Objectives: each division provides a list 
of short and long-term goals, which directly tie 
into the Town Council Strategic Plan (see 
Introduction section).  

 

 
- Each division provides a set of recent 

accomplishments during the currently fiscal year. 
These accomplishments relate to the short and 
long term goals of the division.  

14 
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14 
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Department Summaries– General Fund Guide (Continued) 
 

 

 

 
 

- This section includes program description and 
financial summary. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
- Performance Measures/Workload Indicators: This 

section provides various measurements specific 
to the division or program.  

16 
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17 
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Department Summaries–Enterprise Fund Guide  
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

- Department title:  The department that oversees 
the Enterprise Funds. The group of Enterprise 
Funds adheres to the department purpose 
statement.    
 

- Purpose Statement: The group of Enterprise 
Funds purpose as a whole department. 
 

- Names of the various Enterprises Funds the 
department manages. 

 
 

 
- Enterprise Fund title  

 
- Enterprise Fund Purpose Statement 

 
Percentage of the Enterprise Funds budget 
against all appropriated funds for the fiscal year 
(see Financial Summaries section).  
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Department Summaries–Enterprise Fund Guide (Continued) 
 

 

 

 
 

- Department/Divisions full-time employee (FTE’s) 
history.  
 
An Enterprise Fund receives various sources of 
funding to cover operating cost. These sources 
are shown as a percentage of total sources of 
funding they receive. 
 

- Factors Affecting Revenues provides a brief 
description of key factors influencing the 
Enterprise Fund’s revenues. 
 

- Town Council approved budget history for the 
department/division for the past five years. This 
also includes the next years proposed budget.  
 
 
 
 

 
- Expense Category chart shows each category as a 

percentage of the total budget. 
 

- Factors Affecting Expenses provides a brief 
description of key factors influencing the 
Enterprise Fund’s expenses. 
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Department Summaries–Enterprise Fund Guide (Continued) 

 

 

 

 
 

- Sources of Funding: Enterprise Funds can receive 
funding to cover operating expense by charging fees for 
services, state aid, local tax support, fines and penalties, 
and interest.   
 

- Expenditures: all costs are categorized into three 
segments. Personnel cost for all permanent and 
temporary salaries and wages. Operating costs includes 
supplies, professional services, training, licenses etc. 
Capital Outlay costs are for one-time expenditures, such 
as purchasing a vehicle. 
 

- Excess (deficiency): If expenses exceed the source of 
funding the Enterprise Fund consumes reserves. If 
source of funding exceed expenses the Enterprise Fund 
generates reserves. 

 

 
- Full-Time Equivalent Employees: Includes 

permanent year-round staff only; no 
seasonal staff.  
 

- This section provides a budget 
reconciliation between fiscal years.  The 
table provides a budget reconciliation 
between fiscal years based on changes 
between various accounts. This includes 
changes in one-time charges, contractual 
obligations and turnover, and additional 
funding request. 

 
- Additional Funding Recommended 

provides a brief description of the 
additional funding requested by the 
department within the fiscal year. 
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HISTORY, DEMOGRAPHICS AND STATISTICS 

A Brief History 

 
The Town of Barnstable’s beginnings as a Town date back to a 
grant to two Europeans and their associates, and to its 
settlement, mainly by the Rev. John Lothrop and his 
parishioners from Scituate. The year was 1639, less than 20 
years after the Pilgrims on the small sailing ship Mayflower 
landed first at Provincetown and then at Plymouth to begin 
the colonization of New England. These first settlers were 
mainly farmers. They had to be in order to survive. 
 
Peaceful dealings with the indigenous people began as early 
as the first land purchases. West Barnstable was obtained 
from the Native American Serunk and Barnstable from 
Nepoyetum in the first ten years; the Hyannis and Hyannis 
Port area from Yanno and Cotuit from Paupmumuck in the 
first twenty-five years. The price seemed to be right. For the 
whole Town, the cost was four coats, two small breeches, 
three axes, three brass kettles, a broad hoe, a day’s plowing, 
one dwelling house and 20 pounds in English money.  
 
The office of selectmen had been established in 1665 and 
twenty years later, the Town became the County seat for 
Barnstable County. It wasn’t until the mid-eighteenth century 
that the Cape, including the Town of Barnstable, had become 
largely a maritime region. The oyster lured many settlers and 
the maritime industry was becoming a major employer. 
 
The years after the war of 1812 brought great expansion. The 
Town had developed many items for export including flax, 
corn, rye, wheat and onions, salt from burgeoning saltworks 
and dried cod from its fishermen. The Town’s maritime power 
was evident with 800 shipmasters and the most tonnage 
registered by all Cape Towns. Ship owners from both coasts of 
the United States were eager to get Cape men to command 
their vessels and transact their business in the far corners of 
the world. During this time, other changes came to the Town 
as well as many businesses and residents were relocating to 
the “South Sea” region, or Hyannis. With the coming of the 
railroad in 1854, Hyannis was already being touted as a future 
“favorite summer resort”.  
 
During the late 1800’s and early 1900’s the cranberry industry 
was developed in Barnstable. A.D. Makepeace of West 
Barnstable experimented with plants developing a superior 
cranberry. Each fall hundreds of workers were employed to 
harvest, screen, and ship the berries to market. There are still 
many working cranberry bogs in the Town today. 
 
The 40-year period from 1920 to 1960 saw a resurgence for 
the Town as the automobile brought a new age and the State 
had paved hundreds of miles of road on the Cape. It was 

 
Barnstable County Courthouse 

 
during this time that Cape Cod predominantly became a resort 
industry and concomitantly saw the erection of summer second 
homes for off-Cape residents. Today, about one-third of the 
homes in Town are second homes. 
 
Barnstable bought an airport in Hyannis in 1936. In 1920, 
Hyannis had also become the site of the Cape Cod Hospital. 
Cape Cod Healthcare is the largest employer in the Town today 
with approximately 3,000 employees. In 1961, Cape Cod 
Community College opened its doors in Hyannis with 166 
students and is located today on 116 acres in the village of West 
Barnstable. The Cape Cod Mall in Hyannis opened in 1970 with 
almost 400,000 square feet of retail space. Today the mall is 
approximately 821,000 square feet and is a major regional 
shopping center. There are now four regional shopping centers 
along the Route 132 corridor. 
 
The Town of Barnstable is now considered the “hub” of Cape 
Cod with the largest healthcare facilities, retail shopping centers 
and major transportation operations including the Barnstable 
Municipal Airport, Cape Cod Regional Transportation Authority 
that offers bus service, the Steamship Authority that provides 
passenger and freight services to the Islands of Nantucket and 
Martha’s Vineyard, and Hy-Line Cruises that provides passenger 
service to Nantucket year- round and Martha’s Vineyard 
seasonally. 
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General Profile of the Community 

 
Barnstable John F. Kennedy Memorial 
 
The Town of Barnstable is made up of seven distinct villages, 
each with their own unique character: Barnstable, Centerville, 
Cotuit, Hyannis, Marstons Mills, Osterville, and West Barnstable. 
 
The Village of Barnstable is located on the north side of the 
Town centered along, "Old King’s Highway," State Route 6A and 
houses the County Complex of Barnstable County, a small 
business district, and a working harbor and several small 
beaches. The Village is home to many small attractions including 
Sturgis Library, The Olde Colonial Courthouse (now Tales of 
Cape Cod), The Barnstable Comedy Club, and the Trayser 
Museum/Coast Guard Heritage Museum. The village could 
probably be considered the most historic village in Barnstable. It 
holds the homes of M. Hinckley, D.G. Bacon, F.D. Cobb, and 
many more homes dating from the mid 1800's. The area also 
holds the renowned Cummaquid Golf Club. The Barnstable 
Comedy Club is the oldest and longest running Community 
Theater in Massachusetts. Finally, The Trayser Museum is the 
former County customhouse, which now houses a Coast Guard 
Heritage Museum. Additionally Barnstable village is home to the 
Crocker Tavern, which was built around 1754 and is listed in the 
National Register of Historic Places. 
 
The "village assets" of Centerville are numerous, ranging from 
the beauty and charm of its Main Street, to sunset at Craigville 
Beach. The Village's year-round population of over 10,000 and is 
diverse and energetic with a history of civic involvement to 
improve the quality of life in the Village and throughout the 
Town of Barnstable. The traditional New England image is 
present throughout much of the Village, making it one of the 
most desirable villages for year-round and summer residents 
and a destination for tourists and vacationers. Most of its 
historic buildings and scenic areas remain intact. The location of 
the Village provides close and convenient proximity to jobs and 
services. The Village is the most residentially developed within 
Barnstable, with 25% of all single-family homes. 

 

 
Cotuit is located on a peninsula on the south side of 
Barnstable. Cotuit is primarily residential with several small 
beaches. In years past, Cotuit oysters could be found on 
menus in restaurants from San Francisco to Boston to Paris. In 
the 1980s, however, many oyster beds were stricken with a 
disease that killed nearly all Cotuit oysters. A resurgence of the 
oyster population finds Cotuit oysters in restaurants on Cape 
Cod. Since the early 1900’s the Cotuit Mosquito Yacht Club has 
hosted races during the summer months. Although the yacht 
club has had more than one fleet, the gaff-rigged sailing craft 
called the Cotuit Skiff (formerly known as the "Mosquito") has 
been raced for slightly over the 100 years that the yacht club 
has existed. The Cotuit Kettleers of the Cape Cod Baseball 
League play at picturesque Lowell Park from mid-June to early 
August. The team has the most championships in league 
history. The Cahoon Museum of American Art is located in 
Cotuit at the former home of the Cahoons who were 
prominent painters. 
 
Hyannis is a residential area and it contains the Town’s central 
business/commercial district, which includes the Town offices 
and several shopping districts, including Cape Cod Mall and 
the historic downtown Main Street. Hyannis has the most 
ethnically diverse community on Cape Cod, with non-whites 
making up over 30% of the population. One of the largest 
Brazilian communities in the state outside of Boston resides in 
Hyannis along with a significant number of Cape Verdeans. 
The village was named after Iyannough (more commonly 
spelled Iyanough), the local Indian Sachem (Chief). The 
Hyannis Harbor Hawks of the Cape Cod Baseball League play 
at McKeon Park from mid-June to early August. There is also 
an 18-hole municipal golf course, The Hyannis Golf Course, 
located on Route 132. Hyannisport is an affluent residential 
and fishing neighborhood. It is also the location of the 
Kennedy Family residence. Hyannis Harbor provides access to 
the islands of Martha's Vineyard and Nantucket. A memorial 
to President Kennedy located on the waterfront was erected 
by Barnstable citizens in 1966. The memorial includes a 
fountain and a fieldstone monument with the presidential seal 
and JFK inscription: "I believe it is important that this country 
sail and not sit still in the harbor." In addition, visitors can tour 
the John F. Kennedy Hyannis Museum, which explores John F. 
Kennedy's time spent on Cape Cod. In addition, one of the 
premier private golf courses on Cape Cod, the Hyannisport 
Club, is located on Irving Avenue. 
 
The Marston Family founded Marstons Mills in 1648. They 
built gristmills along the Marstons Mills River, hence the name 
of the village. It is primarily residential and located on Route 
28, and is rural in nature. Marstons Mills has many notable 
lakes and ponds, including Hamblin's Pond, Mystic Lake, 
Middle Pond, Crocker Pond, Little Pond, Round Pond, Long 
Pond, and Shubael Pond on Route 149. Marstons Mills has no 
salt-water beaches. Although the Town-owned Prince Cove  
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Marina provides salt water, access there isn't a public beach. In 
recent years, Marstons Mills has become an established 
shopping district with the developments of the Marstons Mills 
Marketplace, Cotuit Landing, and Windmill Square. Marstons 
Mills is also home to Burgess Park (home to an 18-hole disc golf 
course) as well as a Herring Run which provide leisure 
opportunities for adults and children of all ages. The Village also 
has the only grass airport left on the Cape located on the 
Danforth Recreation Area that originally started as an Army Air 
Field. There is also an 18-hole municipal golf course, Olde 
Barnstable Fairgrounds Golf Course, which is on the site of the 
old fairgrounds. 
 
The attractive seaside village of Osterville, rich in history and 
cultural heritage, was founded in 1648 as “Cotacheset”. It was 
primarily a seafaring village, the home of sea captains, 
shipbuilders, salt-workers, cranberry growers and oystermen. 
The name of Osterville did not come into use until 1815. 
Osterville’s popularity evolved from its location, the extensive 
coastline, charming convenient village center and attractive 
neighborhoods and resort areas. Today Osterville’s 5.8 square 
miles preserves its association with the sea and its traditional 
summer resort quality. Osterville’s distinct areas include the 
more rural northern area along Bumps River Road, Tower Hill, 
East Bay, the village center, Seapuit, Osterville Harbor, and the 
historic area of Wianno as well as the island communities of little 
and Grand Island (Oyster Harbors). The village attributes include 
the five-mile Nantucket Sound coastline and the seventeen-mile 
shoreline along the coastal bays and river estuaries. The 
shoreline encircles 1,300 acres of protected waters and the 
coastline has 102 acres of protected barrier beaches. Thirteen 
inland ponds and lakes total 75 acres of surface water. Two 
private golf courses retain 228 acres of open space. The village 
center provides a blend of retail, commercial, professional 
services, institutional and community uses, banking, and a 
collection of small quality shops, galleries, and offices. Three 
select clubs-the Wianno Club, the Oyster Harbors Club, and the 
Wianno Yacht Club- keep the residents active. 
 

 

 
Digital Common Wealth Collections - Lewis Bay Harbor 

 
West Barnstable is a village in the northwest part Town. Once 
devoted to agricultural pursuits, West Barnstable now is largely 
residential. Natural features include the six-mile long Sandy Neck 
Barrier Beach, which protects the extensive Great Marshes, the 
latter a source of salt hay that attracted the first English settlers 
to the area in the mid-1600s. Remarkably, in the 18th century, 
the village produced four nationally prominent leaders at a time 
when no more than five hundred people inhabited the place. 
James Otis - the Patriot, the most important Cape Codder in 
history, was the original intellectual leader of the revolutionary 
movement in Boston in the years leading up to the War of 
Independence. His sister, Mercy Otis Warren, also born next to 
the Great Marshes, became a political activist, one of the first 
women writers in the country, and a historian of note. Lemuel 
Shaw, another native of the village, held the important post of 
Chief Justice of the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court from 
1830 to 1860 and earned the reputation of a leading jurist in the 
nation's formative constitutional history. 
 
The fourth native, Captain John "Mad Jack" Percival, rose to the 
highest rank in the U.S. Navy, serving in four wars. In late 1844, 
he saved and restored the U.S. frigate Constitution and then 
sailed her around the world, the venerable ship's only 
circumnavigation. Few if any villages anywhere have contributed 
proportionately as much to the nation's leadership. The fully 
restored 1717 Congregational meetinghouse, West Parish of 
Barnstable, remains a central feature of the village. West 
Barnstable is home to Cape Cod Community College, the only 
college on the Cape proper, as well as the Cape Cod 
Conservatory of Music and Art. 
 
Five separate Fire Districts provide fire protection and 
emergency medical services (EMS) to Town residents. Of those 
five, three also include a water district. The Barnstable Fire 
District, Cotuit Fire District, and the Centerville-Osterville-
Marstons Mills Fire District each provide both fire protection and 
water services.  
 

 
West Barnstable – 1717 Meeting House 
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In the village of Hyannis, the Hyannis Fire District provides fire 
protection and EMS, while the Town delivers water service. In 
the village of West Barnstable, the West Barnstable Fire District 
provides fire protection and EMS, while private on-site wells 
provide water access. The aforementioned districts are not a 
part of the municipal structure; they set their own tax rates and 
issue debt in an annual meeting independent of the Town. A 
Prudential Committee or a Board of Fire Commissioners, or a 
Board of Water Commissioners separate from the Town 
structure governs the districts. 
 
Seven independent libraries provide library services for town 
residents. The libraries include Centerville Public Library, Cotuit 
Library, Hyannis Public Library, Marstons Mills Public Library, 
Osterville Village Library, Sturgis Library, and Whelden Memorial 
Library. The Town of Barnstable has traditionally provided 
funding to each library in the form of grants that average 2/3 of 
the libraries’ total operating funds. The Town has no 
administrative or managerial authority over the libraries; rather, 
independent Boards of Trustees govern them. A Town Library 
Committee, appointed by the Town Council from members of 
each Board of Trustees, provides a coordinated effort of looking 
at Town-wide library issues. For financial reporting purposes, the 
libraries are considered a component unit of the Town of 
Barnstable. 

 

 
Village Green – Town Hall 

 

The Town of Barnstable’s Seven Villages 
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National Reference 
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Established  March 5, 1639 
Government  Town Council - Town Manager 
Villages (7) Barnstable, Centerville, Cotuit, Hyannis, Marstons Mills, Osterville, and West Barnstable 
Precincts  13 with one Councilor for each precinct 
Area   62.72 square miles – 22% Water Area & 78% Land Area 
Seasonal Residents 150,000 (Estimated) 
 

https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/acs

 
A year-round resident means those persons who are legally domiciled and who, in addition, physically reside in their 
fixed and permanent homes continuously, except for brief and occasional absences, for 12 months of the year. 

 
A household consists of all the people who occupy a housing unit. A house, an apartment or other group of rooms, or a 
single room, is regarded as a housing unit when it is occupied or intended for occupancy as separate living quarters. 

 
Age distribution is a quantitative description of how a certain population group is divided according to how old they are. 
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Median age is the age that divides a population into two numerically equally sized groups; that is, half the people are 
younger than this age and half are older. It is a single index that summarizes the age distribution of a population. 

 
Mean (average) income is the amount obtained by dividing the total aggregate income of a group by the number of 
units in that group. Median income is the amount which divides the income distribution into two equal groups, half 
having incomes above the median, half having incomes below the median. The medians for households, families, and 
unrelated individuals are based on all households, families, and unrelated individuals, respectively. The medians for 
people are based on people 15 years old and over with income. 

 
Household income is the total aggregate income of people within a household over the age of 15 years old.  
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Public Schools  6 Elementary Schools, 1 Middle School and 1 High School 
  
Public School Enrollment  4,817 students for 2023-24 school year 

4,838 students for 2022-23 school year  
4,751 students for 2021-22 school year 
4,713 students for 2020-21 school year 
5,041 students for 2019-20 school year 
5,124 students for 2018-19 school year 
5,177 students for 2017-18 school year 
 

Higher Education Cape Cod Community College - 2 and 4 year degree programs; masters 
programs offered by major colleges through satellite locations on Cape Cod. 

 
Libraries    Seven - one in each village 
 
Community Centers (4)   Centerville, Hyannis, Osterville, West Barnstable 
 
Museums and Art Galleries: Each of the seven villages has its own unique ambience, cultural history, and vibrant arts 
community. In Barnstable Village, there is the Cape Cod Art Association, Coast Guard Heritage/Trayser Museum and 
Daniel Davis House and Museum. Centerville houses the Centerville Historical Museum. Cotuit features the Cotuit 
Center for the Arts, Cahoon Museum of American Art, and The Historical Society of Santuit & Cotuit. Osterville is home 
to the Osterville Historical Society Museum. In Hyannis, museums include the Cape Cod Maritime Museum, Zion Union 
Heritage Museum, the John F. Kennedy Hyannis Museum, and the Cape Cod Baseball League Hall of Fame. In addition, 
the public can visit an arts campus, which includes an artist-in-residence, artist work studios, and the Guyer Barn. The 
historical barn is home to a community art center and exhibit space. In West Barnstable, the Higgins Art Gallery at Tilden 
Art Center on the campus of Cape Cod Community College features year round exhibits and across the street features 
the Cape Cod Conservatory campus. The Old Selectman’s Building Gallery on Route 149 displays local artists from mid-
April through mid-November. All of the villages are home to historical societies and numerous private art galleries. 
 

 
Beaches    12 coastal and 6 freshwater 
Boat Launch Landings   11 saltwater; 5 freshwater 
Recreational Areas   72 different areas; a total of 218 acres 
Public Access Ways to Water  89 locations throughout the Town 
Municipal Golf Courses Olde Barnstable Fairgrounds Golf Course in Marstons Mills and the Hyannis Golf 

Course in Hyannis 
Tennis Courts    7 in various locations in the Town 
Ball Fields    6 in various locations in the Town 
Ice Rinks    2 both inside the Hyannis Youth & Community Center 
Boat Slips    200 at 4 Town Marinas (Estimate) 
Mooring Permits   2,400 (Estimate) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Education and Culture 

Public Recreation 
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Number of Residential Parcels 25,699 (Per FY 2023 Tax Rate Recapitulation) 
Median Home Values (FY 2023)  Barnstable Fire District      $ 748,600   
     Centerville, Osterville, Marstons Mills Fire Dist.     $ 542,400 
     Cotuit Fire District      $ 644,150 
     Hyannis Fire District      $ 425,900 
     West Barnstable Fire District     $ 640,500 
     Town wide        $ 538,100 
 
Total Assessed Value of Real & Personal Property $ 24,524,518,817 (FY 2024 Tax Rate Recapitulation) 
 
Assessed Value Per Capita    $ 501,298 (48,922 ASC 2022 Population)  

 
https://dlsgateway.dor.state.ma.us/reports/rdPage.aspx?rdReport=PropertyTaxInformation.LA4.Parcel_counts_vals  
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Property Information 

Top 10 Taxpayers in FY 2024 Tax Classification 

Owner's Name Property Type Total Assessment % of Assessed Valuation 

Eversource Utility $ 195,568,020 0.80 

Mayflower Cape Cod LLC Shopping Center 157,394,200 0.64 

National Grid Utility 80,015,170 0.33 

Vineyard Wind LLC Utility 60,315,270 0.25 

Festival of Hyannis LLC Shopping Center 48,445,300 0.20 

GS Barnstable Landowner LLC Apartments 44,212,500 0.18 

BV Southwind LLC Shopping Center 41,695,300 0.17 

Oyster Harbors Club, Inc. Golf Club 35,748,100 0.15 

Capetown Plaza LLC S Shopping Center 35,487,600 0.14 

Indian Point Family Partnership Residential 32,011,900 0.13 

Top Ten Total Assessed Valuation $730,893,360 2.98% 

Town of Barnstable Total Assessed Valuation $ 24,524,518,817  



 

 History, Demographics & Statistics 
 

Page 20 

 
The following table sets forth the trend in the number of building permits issued and the estimated dollar values for 
residential and non-residential construction. 
 

 

https://www.bls.gov/regions/new-england/news-release/occupationalemploymentandwages_barnstable.htm  
 

  Percent of total employment Mean hourly wage 

United States Barnstable Town United States Barnstable Town United States % Difference 

Total, all occupations 100.00% 100.00%  $ 27.07   $ 27.53  1.67% 

Management 5.70% 6.40%                   60.81              49.37  -23.17% 

Business and financial operations 6.00% 3.30%                   38.79              41.39  6.28% 

Computer and mathematical 3.30% 1.10%                   46.53              43.11  -7.93% 

Architecture and engineering 1.80% 1.40%                   43.41              43.58  0.39% 

Life, physical, and social science 0.90% 1.40%                   38.15              42.76  10.78% 

Community and social service 1.60% 1.80%                   25.09              27.24  7.89% 

Legal 0.80% 0.70%                   54.00              37.48  -44.08% 

Educational instruction and library 6.10% 6.20%                   28.75              31.86  9.76% 

Arts, design, entertainment, and sports 1.30% 1.10%                   30.96              26.87  -15.22% 

Healthcare practitioners and technical 6.20% 7.00%                   41.30              45.06  8.34% 

Healthcare support 4.60% 5.50%                   15.50              18.18  14.74% 

Protective service 2.40% 2.40%                   25.11              32.86  23.58% 

Food preparation and serving related 8.10% 11.00%                   13.30              16.54  19.59% 

Building, grounds, and maintenance 2.90% 4.70%                   15.75              19.95  21.05% 

Personal care and service 1.90% 2.10%                   15.68              20.74  24.40% 

Sales and related 9.40% 12.30%                   22.00              20.47  -7.47% 

Office and administrative support 13.70% 14.50%                   20.38              22.46  9.26% 

Farming, fishing, and forestry 0.30% -2.00%                   16.02              20.19  20.65% 

Construction and extraction 4.30% 5.90%                   25.93              29.00  10.59% 

Installation, maintenance, and repair 3.90% 3.80%                   25.17              29.03  13.30% 

Production 6.10% 2.20%                   20.08              22.23  9.67% 

Transportation and material moving 8.70% 7.20%                   19.08              21.11  9.62% 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Barnstable Town City, Business and Industry, American Community Survey, Occupation by 
Sex and Median Earnings. 
 
 
 
 

Building Permits 

 Residential Non-Residential Totals 

Calendar Year Number Estimated Value Number Estimated Value Number Estimated Value 

2023 3383 $159,285,089 256 $136,449,389 3,478 $295,734,478 

2022 3220 $160,903,449 250 $95,614,392 3,470 $256,517,841 

2021 3,522 $174,557,587 172 $51,753,980 3,694 $226,311,568 

2020 3,087 $117,733,105 380 $49,441,469 3,467 $167,174,573 

2019 3,317 $113,712,420 643 $49,164,764 3,960 $162,877,184 

2018 3,245 $89,863,077 686 $59,561,264 3,931 $149,424,341 

2017 2,971 $93,030,339 930 $87,933,917 3,901 $180,964,256 

2016 3,692 $174,703,004 330 $39,049,739 4,022 $213,752,743 

2015 3,198 $117,400,272 371 $67,914,360 3,569 $185,314,632 

2014 3,050 $94,524,822 311 $ 24,241,847 3,361 $118,766,669 

2013 2,887 $94,864,323 304 $ 61,306,100 3,191 $156,170,423 

Employment 
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https://lmi.dua.eol.mass.gov/lmi/CitiesAndTowns (Mass Data Bank) 

Source: Massachusetts Department of Labor and Workforce Development. Data based upon place of residence, not 
place of employment.  
 

https://lmi.dua.eol.mass.gov/LMI/LargestEmployersArea/LEAResult?A=04&GA=000001  
Name Product/Function  Name Product/Function 

1,000-4,999 Employees  100-249 Employees 

Cape Cod Healthcare Inc Hospital  Hyannis Pavilion Healthcare 

Town of Barnstable Municipal Government  Ira Toyota of Hyannis Retail - Automobile 

500-999 Employees  Keller Williams Realty Real Estate - Agent 

Cape Cod Community College Education  Kohl's Retail - Department Store 

Cape Air/Nantucket Airline Airline  Macy's Retail - Department Store 

250-499 Employees  Olive Garden Restaurant 

Barnstable County County Government  Relief Home Health Svc Inc Healthcare - Home 

Dialogic Inc Telecommunications  Resort-Conference Ctr at Hyannis Accommodation 

100-249 Employees  Sam Diego's Restaurant 

Best Buy Retail - Electronics  Savant Systems Inc Manufacturing 

Cape Abilities Residential Services  Schoolbrains Information - Software 

Cape Cod Academy Education  Sencorpwhite Inc Manufacturing 

Cape Cod Hospital Rehab Svc Healthcare  Shaw's Supermarket Retail - Grocery 

Cape Cod Potato Chips Wholesale Trade  Shaw's Supermarket Retail - Grocery 

Cape Codder Resort & Spa Accommodation  Shepley Showcase Retail - Building Supplies 

Regency Rehab-Health Care Healthcare  Shepley Wood Products Wholesale Trade 

Coastal Affiliates MHC Management  Spanky's Clam Shack-Seaside Restaurant 

Coastal Medical Transport Svc Healthcare  St Vincent De Paul Society Retail - Used Merchandise 

Doubletree By Hilton Hotel  Accommodation  Target Retail - Department Store 

Home Depot Retail-Building Supplies  VNA of Cape Cod Healthcare - Home 

Housing Assistance Corp Social Assistance  Whole Foods Market Retail - Grocery 

Source: Massachusetts Department of Economic Research    

Unemployment 

Calendar Year 

Town of Barnstable Barnstable County  
Unemployment 

Rate 

Massachusetts 
Unemployment 

Rate 

Labor Force Employment 
Unemployment 

Rate 

2022 23,871 22,827 4.40% 4.70% 3.80% 

2021 24,087 22,528 6.50% 6.70% 5.50% 

2020 23,212 20,832 10.30% 10.10% 10.20% 

2019 24,438 23,497 3.90% 4.10% 4.00% 

2018 24,487 23,482 4.10% 3.10% 4.40% 

2017 23,944 22,871 4.50% 6.78% 4.80% 

2016 23,626 22,493 4.80% 4.20% 5.10% 

2015 23,620 22,277 5.70% 6.30% 6.10% 

2014 23,671 22,165 6.40% 7.10% 7.20% 

2013 22,987 21,242 7.60% 8.10% 8.30% 

2012 23,131 21,320 7.80% 8.20% 8.50% 

2011 23,372 21,443 8.30% 9.00% 9.00% 

2010 23,667 21,567 8.90% 9.90% 9.60% 

2009 26,518 24,462 7.75% 8.40% 8.10% 

2008 26,385 24,972 5.36% 6.00% 5.50% 

2007 26,516 25,366 4.34% 4.90% 4.60% 

Top Barnstable Employers 
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First Airplane Landing  June 17, 1928 
Acres   639  
Runways   2 (6/24 = 5,425 feet and 15/33 = 5,255 feet) 
Air Traffic Control Tower  1 (FAA Contract)  
Passenger Terminals   1    
Air Carriers   2 (Cape Air/Nantucket Airlines and Rectrix Shuttle) 
   1 (JetBlue-Seasonal early June to late September) 
Fixed Base Operators (FBO’s)  4 
Passengers per Calendar Year (CY)  13,141 Enplanements (Reported for FY 2021 – excluding charter passengers) 
Airport Operations per Year (FY)  56,652 Airport Operations (Reported for FY 2021) 
Assessor’s Property Valuation    (2021) $ 231,639,300  
https://townofbarnstable.us/airport/  
 

 
Public Sewers 3,220 Residential customers: 1,102 commercial customers 16.6% of Town served - 

Hyannis, Barnstable Village and industrial areas. 
 
Fire & EMS Service Provided through five separately governed Fire Districts with their own governmental 

structure and taxing authority. Districts include Barnstable, COMM, Cotuit, Hyannis, and 
West Barnstable.  

 
Water Service Provided through four public suppliers. Three Fire Districts (all within Barnstable) 

Barnstable, Centerville-Osterville-Marstons Mills, and Cotuit Fire Districts provide water 
service. The Town of Barnstable provides water service to the Hyannis area. Water 
suppliers serve approximately 92% of the Town and approximately 8% receive their 
water from private wells. 

 
 Town Road Inventory     
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Hospital Cape Cod Hospital with extensive medical support services is located in the center of 

Hyannis Village. 
 
Public Transportation Barnstable is the transportation hub of Cape Cod with a regional airport; a regional bus 

terminal, and two ferry operators providing service to the islands of Nantucket and 
Martha’s Vineyard. 

 
County Seat Major County services are located in Barnstable Village – Superior and District 

Courthouses; Registry of Deeds; and County Government offices

Municipal Airport 

Special Characteristics 

Category Number of Roads Center Lane Miles 

Town 702 271 

Private 1,098 190 

State 4 29 

Total 1,804 490 

Other Information 
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History of Tax Rates For Town and Fire Districts 

    FY 2018   FY 2019   FY 2020   FY 2021   FY 2022   FY 2023   FY 2024 

Town Tax Rate   $8.71 76%   $8.61 74%   $8.51 74%   $8.26 75%   $7.85 73%   $7.07 74%   $6.65 73% 
Hyannis FD   $2.69 24%   $3.08 26%   $2.96 26%   $2.81 25%   $2.93 27%   $2.50 26%   $2.40 27% 

Total   $11.40 100%   $11.69 100%   $11.47 100%   $11.07 100%   $10.78 100%   $9.57 100%   $9.05 100% 

                                      
Town Tax Rate   $8.71 75%   $8.61 76%   $8.51 75%   $8.26 76%   $7.85 76%   $7.07 79%   $6.65 76% 
Barnstable FD   $2.97 25%   $2.72 24%   $2.89 25%   $2.61 24%   $2.52 24%   $1.91 21%   $2.11 24% 

Total   $11.68 100%   $11.33 100%   $11.40 100%   $10.87 100%   $10.37 100%   $8.98 100%   $8.76 100% 

                                      
Town Tax Rate   $8.71 79%   $8.61 78%   $8.51 78%   $8.26 81%   $7.85 82%   $7.07 84%   $6.65 84% 
Cotuit FD   $2.27 21%   $2.38 22%   $2.34 22%   $1.94 19%   $1.70 18%   $1.30 16%   $1.23 16% 

Total   $10.98 100%   $10.99 100%   $10.85 100%   $10.20 100%   $9.55 100%   $8.37 100%   $7.88 100% 

                                      
Town Tax Rate   $8.71 76%   $8.61 76%   $8.51 76%   $8.26 76%   $7.85 76%   $7.07 78%   $6.65 78% 
W. Barn. FD   $2.78 24%   $2.78 24%   $2.75 24%   $2.62 24%   $2.47 24%   $2.04 22%   $1.93 22% 

Total   $11.49 100%   $11.39 100%   $11.26 100%   $10.88 100%   $10.32 100%   $9.11 100%   $8.58 100% 

                                      
Town Tax Rate   $8.71 84%   $8.61 83%   $8.51 84%   $8.26 86%   $7.85 89%   $7.07 85%   $6.65 85% 
COMM FD   $1.61 16%   $1.78 17%   $1.59 16%   $1.39 14%   $1.00 11%   $1.27 15%   $1.16 15% 

Total   $10.32 100%   $10.39 100%   $10.10 100%   $9.65 100%   $8.85 100%   $8.34 100%   $7.81 100% 

                                      
Town Tax Rate   $8.71 78%   $8.61 77%   $8.51 77%   $8.26 78%   $7.85 79%   $7.07 80%   $6.65 79% 
Average FD Rate   $2.46 22%   $2.55 23%   $2.51 23%   $2.27 22%   $2.12 21%   $1.80 20%   $1.77 21% 

Average Total   $11.17 100%   $11.16 100%   $11.02 100%   $10.53 100%   $9.97 100%   $8.87 100%   $8.42 100% 

 
The above table lists the residential tax rates for the Town as well as the five fire districts. The Town tax rate is without a residential exemption added. The Town 
tax represents about 79% of the total town tax bill for FY2024 using the average for all five-fire districts. The fire district tax bills share ranges from a low of 15% 
for the COMM District to a high of 27% for the Hyannis Fire District. 
 
The Town maintains a property assessment database by fire districts. The tax rates for the Town of Barnstable and the five fire districts are determined by 
dividing the Town’s tax levy by the Town’s total property value and the districts’ tax levy by the districts’ respective property value. The Town’s tax levy is subject 
to Proposition 2½ taxing limitations while the fire districts’ are not.  
 
 
 
 

Property Tax Information 
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The following table illustrates the tax levies between the Town and districts for the past four years and their relative percentage of the total for all tax levies. 
 

History of Town and Fire District Tax Levy Growth for the Past 4 Years 

              Growth in Levy 

  FY 2021  FY 2022  FY 2023  FY 2024  FY21 to FY24                 
Town    $       132,058,458  79.8%   $ 136,243,968  80.6%   $     140,669,929  78.5%   $     145,242,793  78.1%   $   13,184,335  10.0%                 
Hyannis FD   13,152,520  7.9%  14,792,584  8.8%  15,052,950  8.4%  15,512,435  8.3%     2,359,915  17.9% 
Barnstable FD   3,988,692  2.4%  4,151,923  2.5%  4,004,157  2.2%  5,033,872  2.7%  1,045,180  26.2% 
Cotuit FD   3,141,567  1.9%  3,023,113  1.8%  2,948,022  1.6%  3,143,852  1.7%  2,285  0.1% 
W. Barnstable FD   1,785,851  1.1%  1,833,492  1.1%  1,901,060  1.1%  2,018,358  1.1%  232,507  13.0% 
COMM FD  11,426,329  6.9%  9,004,691  5.3%  14,527,242  8.1%  14,972,356  8.1%  3,546,027  31.0% 

Total FD  33,494,959  20.2%  32,805,804  19.4%  38,433,431  21.5%  40,680,873  21.9%  7,185,914  21.5%                 
Grand total   $        165,553,417  100.0%   $ 169,049,772  100.0%   $     179,103,360  100.0%   $     185,923,666  100.0%   $    20,370,249  12.3% 

 
The Town’s tax levy has increased $13.2 million over the four-year period of FY2021 to FY2024 or 10.0%. The fire districts’ tax levies have collectively increased 
$7.2 million over the same period or 21.5%. Combined, the tax levies have grown $20.3 million or 12.3% over this four-year period. 

District Tax Levy Growth 
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Hyannis Barnstable West Barnstable Cotuit COMM

Median FY2024 Residential Tax Bill By District

Town tax District tax

 
 
The chart illustrates the FY2024 combined residential Town and fire district tax bill on a property value of $575,200 (the 
Town’s median residential assessed value) for each district with no residential exemption included. Residents living in 
the Hyannis Fire District have the largest tax bill and residents in the COMM Fire District have the smallest
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The Town of Barnstable is governed by a Council-Manager form of government, in accordance with its Home Rule 
Charter that was adopted in the spring of 1989. Administrative authority of the Town is vested in the Town Manager 
subject to legislative decisions of a 13-member Town Council. Council terms are staggered four-year terms from thirteen 
precincts on a nonpartisan basis. The Town Manager supervises and directs the administration of all municipal 
departments with the exception of the School Department and the Barnstable Cape Cod Gateway Airport. 
 
Exclusive of the School Department and Airport, there are seven departments as follows; Administrative Services 
including the elected office of Town Clerk; Community Services; Planning and Development; Police; Public Works; 
Inspectional Services; and Marine & Environmental Services.  
 
An elected School Committee consisting of five persons, and a Superintendent appointed by the School Committee 
governs the School Department. A seven member Airport Commission appointed by the Town Council governs 
Barnstable’s Cape Cod Gateway Airport. An Airport Manager, appointed by the Airport Commission, is responsible for 
administration and day-to-day operations.   
 
The Town has seven libraries, one in each village, which are all 501(c)(3) organizations and governed by their own 
boards. The Town provides a grant to the libraries for their services to the public which is distributed amongst the 
libraries in accordance with an agreed upon formula. The Town also belongs to a regional veteran’s district and receives 
an annual assessment from the district to cover its share of the district’s annual operating costs. Veterans’ benefit 
payments are budgeted separately from the assessment.  

GOVERNMENTAL STRUCTURE 

Council-Manager Form of Government 
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Town of Barnstable 

Organization Chart 

Fiscal Year 2025 
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TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Precinct: 1 
Gordon Starr 
Term: 2027 

Phone: 774-368-0923 
starrbarnstable@gmail.com  

 
 

Precinct: 2 
Kristin E. Terkelsen 

Term: 2025 
Phone: (508) 225-9407 
 terkfor2@gmail.com 

 

 Precinct: 3 
Betty Ludtke 
Term: 2027 

Phone: 774-810-2360 
Precinct3ludtke@gmail.com 

Precinct: 4 
Craig A. Tamash 
Vice President 

Term: 2025 
Phone: (508) 827-1774  

 Centervillepct4@gmail.com 

 

 Precinct: 5 
John R. Crow 
Term: 2027   

Phone: (774) 327-8196 
Johncrowprecinct5@gmail.com 

 

Precinct: 6 
Paul C. Neary 
Term: 2025 

Phone: 508-775-1303 
NearyPrecinct6@gmail.com 

 
 

 Precinct: 7 
Seth W. Burdick 

Term: 2027 
Phone: (774) 228-0308 

Seth.Burdick@town.barnstable.ma.us 

Precinct: 8 
Jeffrey Mendes 

Term: 2025 
Phone: 508-862-4138 

Jeffreymendes8@gmail.com 

Precinct: 9 
Charles R. Bloom 

Term: 2027 
Phone: (774) 822-0077 

charliebloom02601@icloud.com 

 

Precinct: 10 
Matthew P. Levesque 

Term: 2025 
Phone: 508-771-8499 

matthewlevesque02648@gmail.com  
 
 

Precinct: 11 
Kristine Clark 
Term: 2027 

Phone: 508-428-8754 
Precinct11clark@gmail.com   

Precinct: 12 
Paula K. Schnepp 

Term: 2025 
Phone: 508-733-3475 

paulabarnstable@gmail.com  

Precinct: 13 
Felicia R. Penn 

President  
Term: 2027 

Phone: (508) 225-9504  
 feliciaprecinct13@gmail.com  
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OTHER ELECTED & APPOINTED OFFICIALS 

 

BARNSTABLE SCHOOL COMMITTEE  AIRPORT COMMISSION 
Kathy Bent Chair  John T. Griffin, Jr. Chairman 

Mike Judge Vice Chair  John Flores Vice Chairman 

Peter Goode Member  Norman Weill Clerk 

Andrew King Member  Wendy Bierwith Commissioner 

Jennifer Cullum Member  Mark Guiod Commissioner 

   Joe DiGeorge Commissioner 

   Bradley Bailey Commissioner 
 

TOWN CLERK 
Ann M. Quirk Certified Municipal Clerk (CMC) 

 

 

TOWN ADMINISTRATION  
Mark S. Ells Town Manager 

Andrew M. Clyburn Assistant Town Manager 

Katie Servis Barnstable Cape Cod Gateway Airport Manager 

Cynthia A. Lovell Town Council Administrator 

Jean Challies Interim Chief of Police 

Elizabeth Jenkins Director of Planning & Development 

Christopher Gonnella Director of Community Services  

Derek Lawson Director of Marine & Environmental Affairs 

Daniel W. Santos, P.E. Director of Public Works 

Brian Florence Director of Inspectional Services/Building Commissioner 

Karen Nober, Esq. Town Attorney 

Mark A. Milne, C.P.A Director of Finance 

Sean O’Brien Treasurer/Collector 

Pamela Taylor Interim Director of Assessing 

William E. Cole Director of Human Resources 

James Benoit Director of Information Technology 

Greg Quilty Director of Veterans Services 

Lynne Poyant Director of Communications 
 

SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION 

Sara Ahearn Superintendent of Schools 

Kristen Harmon  Assistant Superintendent of Schools 

Mary Beth Shea Director of Student Services 

Catherine Zinni Director of Special Education, Pre K to Grade 5 

Eric Bruinooge Director of Special Education, Grades 6 to 12 

Jane Moynihan School Attorney 
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Department Contact Information 
 
 
General Information  508-862-4956 

Airport  508-775-2020 

Airport – Maintenance  508-778-7772 

Assessing  508-862-4022 

Building – Main Line  508-862-4038 

Building – Fire Inspector (Rotating Fire Departments)  

508-862-4097 

Building – Wire Inspector  508-862-4089 

Building – Chief Zoning Enforcement Officer  508-

862-4027 

Communications  508-862-4015 

Community Preservation  508-862-4743 

Community Services  508-862-4768 

Conservation  508-862-4093 

Council on Aging Division  508-862-4750 

Department of Public Works (DPW) Administration & 

Technical Support  508-790-6400 

DPW – Highway Division  508-790-6330 

DPW – Solid Waste Division  508-420-2258 

DPW – Structures & Grounds Division  508-790-6320 

DPW – Technical (Construction Project Inspector)  

508-790-6244 

DPW – Water Pollution Control Division  508-790-

6335 

DPW – Water Supply Division  508-778-9617 

Disability Commission  508-862-4694 

Finance Department  508-862-4654 

Golf – Hyannis Golf Course  508-362-2606 

Golf – Olde Barnstable Fairgrounds Golf Course  508-

420-1141 

Health Division   508-862-4644 

Human Resources  508-862-4694 

Hyannis Youth & Community Center  508-790-6345 

Information Technology Division  508-862-4624 

Legal Division  508-862-4620 

Licensing  508-862-4674 

Marine & Environmental Affairs Department  508-790-

6275 

Planning & Development – Parking  508-862-4673 

Planning & Development  508-862-4678 

Police Department  508-775-0387 

Procurement Division  508-862-4741 

Recreation Division  508-790-6345 

School Department - Superintendent’s Office  508-

862-4953  

School Maintenance – 508-790-6490 

Tax Collector  508-862-4054 

Town Clerk  508-862-4044 

Town Council  508-862-4738 

Town Manager’s Office  508-862-4610 

Town Manager’s Office – Director Risk & Asset 

Management  508-862-4652 

Treasury  508-862-4653 

Veteran’s Services  508-778-8740 

Veteran’s Services (outside of Barnstable)  888-778-

8701 

Weights & Measures  508.862.4671
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MISSION STATEMENT 
 
Our mission is to protect the Town of Barnstable’s quality of life and unique character, engage our citizens, and enact 
policies that respond to and anticipate the needs of our community. 
 

Guiding Principles 
 

We believe... 
 
We believe in our oath of office: 

 
I will perform my duties as a Town Councilor for the Town of Barnstable to the best of my ability, keeping uppermost in 
my mind the rules and laws that govern my office and my responsibility to the citizens of the Town of Barnstable. 
 
We also believe in: 

✓   Involving residents in the decision-making process 
✓   Modeling ethical behavior 
✓   Protecting citizen rights 
✓   Protecting the health and safety of citizens 
✓   Being fiscally responsible 
✓   Being accountable 
✓   Being respectful of the people and the process 
✓   Giving the highest priority to the rules and laws that govern the office of the Town Council 
✓   Operating fairly, predictably and efficiently 
✓   Providing a consistent process 
✓   Operating creatively and with flexibility 
✓   The manager's job to manage the staff 
✓   Preserving the integrity of the Town of Barnstable 
✓   Each council member's stake in the betterment of the community 
✓   Listening and respecting each other's contributions 
✓   The right to disagree 
✓   Being accessible and keeping the process open 
✓   Decisions being made in the best interest of the whole Town of Barnstable 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TOWN COUNCIL STRATEGIC PLAN 
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We have identified a single goal and several strategies in nine priority areas. For each, it is understood that the Town 
Council will formulate and enact policy, the Town Manager and staff will implement and manage programs to achieve 
the policy goals, and the Town Council and Town Manager will communicate frequently to ensure accountability to the 
residents of the Town of Barnstable. 
 
 

 
 
 
Shaped like a wheel, the strategic plan diagram shows Quality of Life at the hub, surrounded by seven priority areas: 
Economic Development, Regulatory Process and Performance, Housing, Public Health and Safety, Environment and 
Natural Resources, Infrastructure, and Education. These areas function like lug nuts, securing a high quality of life for 
Barnstable residents regardless of circumstances beyond their control (or “bumps in the road”). Finance, 
Communication, and Diversity, Equity and Inclusion, support and protect the wheel like tires – if they deflate, any or all 
areas may be compromised. 
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Goal: Provide a viable financial plan for meeting the operational and capital needs of the town with a balanced budget 
that includes ongoing cost reductions, maintaining reserves, and aggressively pursuing new growth dollars and revenue 
sources, with an eye towards sustainability. 

 
Strategies: 
 
▪ Ensure adherence to a sound financial plan to meet short- and long-term priorities of the operating and capital 

needs of the town. 
 

▪ Evaluate and assess, on an on-going basis, alternative methods to decrease the cost of services by exploring the 
financial benefits of regionalization, consolidation, privatization, and collective bargaining. 
 

▪ Explore and create new growth dollars and revenue sources (including grants) for the town and schools to alleviate 
strain on municipal and school budgets, continue to perform operational auditing to ensure that financial priorities 
are reflected, advance greater energy efficiency, and stimulate new growth. 
 

▪ Support and promote more transparency in the Open Budget. Support and promote contactless financial 
transactions and the transition to digital information. 

 
 
 

 
 

Finance 

Sept. 2020 Town Council Guidance on Finance 
 

Impacts of COVID-19: The COVID-19 pandemic and its resulting economic contraction should lead to an 
examination of the Town’s top financial priorities and motivate the Town to remain as affordable as possible 
by avoiding tax increases where possible. Despite the extraordinary circumstances, small local businesses 
stepped up during the pandemic, and the Town should consider exploring more incentives and supports for 
local businesses. 

 
New Business Growth: The Town should consider that future business growth may include a departure from 
traditional brick and mortar businesses, which could both open up an opportunity for more housing and 
increase the need for support for home businesses (zoning, permitting, etc.). Additionally, the Town should 
explore new growth opportunities from the redevelopment of underperforming parcels, PILOT opportunities, 
and the “grey” economy. 
 
Auditing Best Practices: The Town should hire independent organizations to evaluate spending and 
department operations; those audits should be available as a tool for Town decision-making. 
 
Cost-Sharing: The Town should explore cost-sharing opportunities between its schools and its municipal 
operations; operational audits could be used as a tool to surface potential opportunities. 
 
Cost Savings: The question was posed whether independent fire and water districts could be a place where 
cost savings could be pursued. If so, the Town should determine the correct forum to start this conversation. 
 
Equitable Resource Allocation: The Town should explore what an equitable allocation of resources should look 
like between villages. 
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Goal: Improve communication between the Town Council and Town Manager and his staff; between Town Councilors; 
between the Town and its residents, boards, commissions, volunteers and visitors to foster participation and positive 
results that are geared toward meeting the needs of the community. 
 
Strategies: 
 
▪ Provide regular opportunities for Town Council members to receive briefings or updates on Town initiatives and 

other important topics from the Town Manager and department heads. 
 

▪ Use the council liaison system to improve communication between Town committees and commissions. 
 

▪ Utilize existing communication boards and partner media outlets to make public service announcements. Work with 
community groups to disseminate information to their members. Develop tactics to effectively solicit public input 
and promote active engagement. 
 

▪ Communicate Town information to non-English speaking community members. 
 

▪ Utilize the Town website, social media, Town newsletter, Citizen's Leadership Academy, Channel 1075 (municipal 
television station), local school department, nonprofits and agencies, and local newspaper and radio stations as 
outlets to communicate with the public. Specifically: 
o Encourage all boards and commissions to record their proceedings so they can be viewed on Channel 18. 
o Develop tactics to effectively solicit public input and feedback and promote active engagement.  

 
 
 

 
 
Goal: Protect the Town’s quality of life and unique character, engage our citizens, and enact policies that respond to and 
anticipate the needs of our community, which is diverse in culture, gender, gender identification, race, ethnic 
background, religious beliefs, and national origin.   
 

Communications 

Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion 
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Strategies:   
 

•  Provide a staff that best meets the needs of the Town, which is diverse. 
 

•  Promote programs and services reflect the value of the Town’s diversity.  
 

•  Guarantee equal employment opportunity in the recruitment, application, selection, compensation, retention, 
transfer, promotion, benefits, work assignment and career progression process without discrimination for reasons of 
race, ethnic background, sex, gender, age, religious beliefs, national origin, sexual orientation, gender identity or 
marital status. 

 

• Research, develop, recommend, and execute strategies to foster diversity goals. 
 

• Review current DEI practices and policies to assess effectiveness. 
 
 

 
Goal: Town Council and Town Manager to support and grow a vibrant economy with a diversity of businesses, both for-
profit and non-profit, and a strong labor force, taking into consideration promotion of sustainability.  
 
Strategies: 
 

• Ensure that infrastructure in support of economic growth is consistent with emerging environmental concerns. 
 

▪ Identify and encourage redevelopment of underutilized and/or blighted properties. 
 

• Work with public and private schools in Barnstable and community college to help promote job policies of 
community, including job training. 
 

▪ Town Manager to work proactively to retain and/or expand existing businesses and to attract new ones using 
innovative approaches, such as: 
o Provide economic incentives that increase business diversity in Barnstable and promote desirable economic 

activity, such as clean industries and smart growth. 
o Create marketing specifically to attract desirable new businesses to Barnstable. 
o Create or deepen connections between local educational institutions and businesses. 

 

 
 

Economic Development 

Sept. 2020 Town Council Guidance on Economic Development 
 

Economic Development Task Force: As part of its disaster preparedness and economic resilience strategy, the 
Town should support the Economic Development Task Force and conduct scenario planning. 

 
Support for Residents: The Town should support its residents working from home – for example, through 
ensuring adequate broadband connection. Additionally, the Town should consider using Town money to 
subsidize early childcare for its residents. 

 
Relationship with Community College: The Town should leverage and improve its relationship with the 
Community College to increase local job opportunities. 
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Goal: Conserve and protect areas in the town that are most significant as natural and historical resources for water 
supply, visual quality, outdoor recreation, public access, wildlife habitat and cultural history. 
 
Strategies: 
 
▪ Implement the comprehensive dredge plan. 
 
▪ Pursue strategies to reduce greenhouse gas emissions. 
 
▪ Improve accessibility to natural resources for our diverse community. 
 
▪ Investigate innovative, cost-effective techniques for invasive species control. 
 
▪ Investigate innovative techniques and legislative options to address beach erosion and otherwise prepare for and 

adapt to extreme weather events. 
 
▪ Support programs that emphasize environmental protection while ensuring economic development as articulated in 

the Regional Policy Plan. 
 
▪ Raise awareness of conservation areas and Town-owned open space, establish management and maintenance plans 

for conservation areas and Town-owned open space. 
 
▪ Investigate the acquisition of property by the Town in coordination with the Town’s Open Space Policies. 
 
▪ Work in conjunction with federal, state, regional, and local agencies to protect critical environmental areas, 

including fragile coastlines, marine embayment areas, and all water bodies vulnerable to nitrogen loading. 
 

 
Goal: Work with Town Manager and staff to have an efficient, customer-friendly, predictable regulatory process. 
 
Strategies: 
 
▪ Continue to evaluate the permitting process, including policies, rules and regulations, personnel, customer/citizen 

experience, and affect economic growth. Identify necessary changes. 
 

▪ Evaluate staff training methods, to ensure necessary seps to achieve a high level of customer service and 
streamlined process for all applicants. 

 
▪ Maintain adequate staff to enforce regulations and agreements. 

 

 
Goal: Protect and promote the health, safety, wellbeing, and high quality of life of all town residents and visitors. 
 
Strategies: 
 
▪ Support collaborative action to protect and expand our drinking water supply, including (but not limited to) ongoing 

monitoring for existing and emerging contaminants. 

Environmental and Natural Resources 

Regulatory Process and Performance 

Public Health and Safety 
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▪ Coordinate water resources management planning in our community inclusive of all water districts. 
 

▪ Develop and implement a substance use prevention plan in collaboration with key stakeholders. 
 

▪ Focus on: 
o Prevention through educating youth in schools, working with YMCA Young Achievers, and leveraging recreation 

programs. 
o Collaboration among community stakeholders working on substance use from a range of perspectives. 
o Establishing appropriate oversight and support for programs and entities in Barnstable that offer treatment. 

 
▪ Support village-based and community-oriented public safety agencies and joint programs that 

police/school/youth/seniors/disabled/homeless and other vulnerable populations' programs. 
 

 
Goal: Identify needs, and develop, promote, and monitor town-wide initiatives for income-equitable, affordable, 
workforce, senior, and rental housing to meet the needs of residents and increase the overall quality and quantity of 
housing in Barnstable. 
 
Strategies: 
 
▪ Review zoning issues identified by the Council and the Zoning Board of Appeals to determine how best to achieve 

housing goals through zoning and regulatory changes. Proactively engage stakeholders with influence over this 
issue. Review the Housing Production Plan to support this goal. 
 

▪ Work in partnership with developers so they can take advantage of the available resources, funding, and assets to 
initiate housing projects. 
 

▪ Explore housing solutions, including regional collaboration and creative financing, to address homelessness, housing 
insecurity, and lack of available and affordable housing in Barnstable. 

 
▪ Explore the possibility of using town assets to create affordable private housing opportunities. 

o Pursue innovative structures and formats, and use of town-owned land, to expand quality workforce housing. 
o Explore opportunities, incentives, and other strategies to promote an increased supply of home ownership. 

 

 
Goal: Maintain and improve existing infrastructure, capital assets, and aquatic resources, make improvements when 
necessary, and ensure town assets are managed, maintained, and disposed of to serve the highest and best uses moving 
forward. 
 
Strategies: 

 
▪ Facilitate comprehensive infrastructure improvement planning for municipal roads, buildings, facilities, sewers, 

transportation systems, communication systems, information infrastructure, water and wastewater systems, 
historical properties, and other capital assets, with an eye toward permit- ready and shovel-ready projects.  
 

▪ Continue to implement the Towns approved Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan and create 
opportunities to encourage council public input. 
 

▪ Support the exploration of traditional and non-traditional methods for comprehensive water management and 

Housing 

Town Infrastructure & Assets 
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monitoring of implementation efforts. 
 

▪ Continue to inventory and evaluate the status of Town assets and dispose of or acquire assets as appropriate. 
 

▪ Evaluate options for effective and economic development of renewable energy resources, energy conservation 
programs, and solid waste and recycling programs. 

 

 

 

Goal: Support the provision of a safe, high-quality public education for all students in an increasingly diverse 
student body, in partnership with local, state, and federal entities. 

 
Strategies: 
 
▪ Work cooperatively with the School Department to approve a budget that adheres to standard municipal 

accounting practices, is clear and understandable for all residents, and meets the short- and long-term 
operating and capital needs of the school system and the municipality. 

 
▪ Work in conjunction with the School Department to deliver a substance use prevention model for grades 

PreK-12. 
 
▪ Strive to reduce the impact of unfunded state and federal mandates in addition to the revised Chapter 70 

funding and make public aware of impact of same. 
 

▪ Support efforts to amend Chapter 70 Funding Formulas in order to provide more resources to the Town. 
 

▪ Work cooperatively with school administration to develop plans for administrative and infrastructure 
consolidation. Conduct periodic assessments of consolidated services. 
 

▪ Support initiatives to create a culturally-diverse educational environment for all public school students. 
 

▪ Explore funding opportunities for early childhood education and day care. 
 

▪ Work towards coordinating the Barnstable School Committee Strategic Plan with the Barnstable Town 
Council Strategic Plan. 

 
 

Education 

Sept. 2020 Town Council Guidance on Town Infrastructure & Assets 
 
Desired Outcome: The Town should have more infrastructures leading up to and on the water, and its 
deployment of energy resources should be consistent with state targets. 
 
Acknowledge climate change and the need to reduce greenhouse gas emissions by utilizing renewables in 
accordance with the Global Warming Solutions Act. 
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Municipal Fiscal Management 
 

To the Honorable Members of the Town Council and residents of the Town of Barnstable:  
 
I am pleased to present the proposed Operating and Capital Budgets for the Town of Barnstable 
for the Fiscal Year 2025. The Fiscal Year 2025 Operating Budget and Capital Improvement 
Program focuses on essential services and projects to responsibly provide efficient and effective 
services for our residents. These budgets align the Town Council’s Strategic Plan goals with the 
programs and services proposed for the next fiscal year. The Town Council’s Strategic Plan 
emphasizes the importance of maintaining and improving our community’s quality of life, by 
focusing in the key areas of public health and safety, education, infrastructure and assets, 

environment and natural resources, regulatory process and performance, economic development, and housing. 
Maintaining strong financial management and communications programs to support these areas are critical. These 
principles are at the core of every budget decision we make. 
 
Due to our proactive financial management and strong local revenue performance, we find ourselves in a position that 
maintains our current service levels and the opportunity to strategically enhance them in several priority areas 
consistent with the Town Council’s Strategic Plan and School Committee’s Vision. Our total reoccurring General Fund 
resources are increasing $10 million. This includes a property tax levy increase of $5 million and other local revenue 
growth of $5 million. State aid is essentially level funded.  

 
Over the past few years, we have experienced several retirements and resignations, and the task of filling open positions 
has become more and more challenging. We often hear from prospective candidates and individuals who leave our 
employment that our salaries and employee benefits are not competitive. This budget addresses these two issues as 
new collective bargaining agreements make us more competitive with an increase in salaries and employee benefits. 
Most notably, this budget includes an increase in the town’s share of health insurance premium costs from 50% to 70%. 
Attracting and maintaining a talented workforce ensures that we can provide the quality services our community 
deserves and expects. 
 

A Strong Financial Foundation 
 

Financial accountability remains at the core of our budgeting strategy. This budget provides a financial plan for meeting 
the operational needs of the Town without relying on the use of reserves to fund on-going costs. In addition, the Town’s 
reserve levels have never been stronger, and their strategic use is targeted towards one-time expenses, fee mitigation 
for the Enterprise Fund operations, maintain service levels previously funded with grants in the School Department and 
enhancing our overall compensation package to maintain and attract excellence in our workforce. This budget also 
adheres to the Town Council’s budget policy to limit the increase in property taxes to the limitation under Proposition 
2½ with no property tax overrides. The Town’s current operating reserve balances grew by $15 million at the beginning 
of Fiscal Year 2024 (July 1, 2023); totaling over $72 million, and are comprised of the following: 
 

Certified Free Cash July 1, 2021 July 1, 2022 July 1, 2023 

General Fund $ 24,427,135  $ 26,769,227  $ 32, 722,432 
 

  
 

Airport Enterprise Fund 6,240,318 8,878,844 13,256,059 

Golf Enterprise Fund 1,901,994 2,326,507 2,042,172 

HYCC Enterprise Fund 663,490 555,568 706,568 

Marinas Enterprise Fund 1,134,781 1,310,183 1,472,442 

PEG Enterprise Fund 2,883,500 3,135,874 3,416,610 

Sandy Neck Enterprise Fund 929,558 1,126,363 1,280,728 

FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET MESSAGE 
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Solid Waste Enterprise Fund 1,481,144 1,737,618 1,904,664 

Water Pollution Control Enterprise Fund 9,870,222 9,572,060 11,259,454 

Water Supply Enterprise Fund 1,292,886 2,162,363 4,352,767 

Total Operating Reserves $ 50,824,978 $ 57,574,382 $ 72,413,896 

 
In addition, the Town has created other stabilization reserves to address the Capital Program, unfunded pension and 
other post-employment benefit liabilities and the Comprehensive Wastewater Management Program. The unreserved 
balances in these reserves are as follows: 
 

Other Reserves July 1, 2021 July 1, 2022 July 1, 2023 

Capital Trust Fund $ 16,768,288 $ 14,176,862 $ 13,352,605 

Pension Trust Fund 1,794,192 1,623,812 1,484,862 

Other Post-Employment Benefits Trust Fund 7,564,920 7,805,499 9,294,828 

Sewer Construction/ Private Way Maint. & Improv. Fund 19,596,419 18,347,064 16,183,049 

Comprehensive Water and Wastewater Management Fund 1,554,108 2,981,732 4,941,524 

Water Stabilization Fund $ 0  640,486 1,507,509 

Total Other Reserves $ 47,277,927 $ 45,575,455 $ 46,764,377 

 
The new Water Stabilization Fund is funded from payments under a Host Community Agreement (HCA) with Vineyard 
Wind (VW). The agreement calls for $16 million in host community payments over the life of the 25-year agreement for 
the rights to bring VW’s transmission lines on-shore in Barnstable from their off-shore wind farm. The first payment of 
$640,000 was received in June 2022 and another $1,494,124 was received in 2023. We expect a third payment in excess 
of $1 million in June 2024. Annual payments under the HCA will equal the difference between $1.534 million and the 
annual property tax bill for VW. $1 million from this fund is used to balance the FY25 Water Supply Enterprise Fund 
budget to keep a proposed rate increase to 5%. Without this contribution, a rate increases of around 15% would be 
needed.  
 
Maintaining strong reserve levels and using conservative revenue estimates have proven to be effective strategies for 
the Town in preserving its financial integrity. Conservative revenue estimates have allowed the Town not only to restore 
reserves used to pay expenses, but also expand our Capital Improvement Program. It also places the Town in a more 
advantageous position to react to economic downturns. We have minimized the use of reserves to pay for reoccurring 
operating expenses in recent years creating more stability in the delivery of services even during the public health 
emergency from 2020 to the present date. Our reserve levels will allow us to continue current service levels for a few 
years while we work towards migrating their cost into the budget without the use of reserves. Less than 3% of the 
General Fund budget is funded from reserves and conservative revenue estimates will likely result in the generation of 
surplus in FY25 to replace what is used. 
 
The Town of Barnstable is committed to maintaining its well-established financial integrity. Our AAA bond rating along 
with the GFOA’s budget and financial reporting awards are indicative of this commitment. We have received our twenty-
three (23) consecutive Distinguished Budget Presentation Award for the operating budget document and the Certificate 
of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting for twenty-two (22) years in a row for our Annual Comprehensive 
Financial Report. This demonstrates a high level of commitment to quality reporting and providing comprehensive 
financial information on behalf of the efforts of our finance team. Strong financial management practices are imbedded 
in the Town’s Charter and Administrative Code including, but not limited to, a reserve policy, annual five-year financial 
forecast, and five-year capital improvement planning as well as close monitoring of monthly budget reports. The 
additions of our Open Budget website, www.budget.townofbarnstable.us, and Investor Relations website, 
www.barnstableinvestorrelations.com allow interested parties to familiarize themselves with our financial operations. 
 
Each year, I depend on our department heads, their staff, citizens, and the members of the Comprehensive Financial 
Advisory Committee (CFAC) for their expertise in evaluating our processes used for developing a capital and operating 
budget as well as proposed projects and services. CFAC’s reviews help produce a better product and we thank them for 
the many hours spent on reviewing and commenting on the Capital Improvement Plan and Operating Budget. For the 
past seven years, CFAC has produced a Financial Overview Report, which gives the reader concise information as to how 
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the Town operates by condensing the 500 plus page budget book down to several concise pages of information. This is a 
very useful guide and I appreciate the work of CFAC. The committee intends to produce an updated version for FY 2025 
upon passage of the budget.   
 

Fiscal Year 2025 Proposed Capital Program 
 

Several factors were taken into consideration when determining which projects to recommend for funding in Fiscal Year 
2025. In addition to the scoring by the senior staff, funding considerations are directed towards projects that had 
received previous funding, and therefore, are ready for the next stage of development; projects that would contribute to 
the economic development of the Town; projects that would preserve important infrastructure components of the 
Town; projects that improve high usage assets; projects that have outside funding available to offset the costs or can be 
covered by user fees; and projects that have an important public safety component associated with them.  
 
A total of 59 projects are recommended costing $242 million. The General Fund consists of 38 projects totaling $23 
million, the Enterprise Funds total $50 million and consist of 18 projects, and the Comprehensive Wastewater 
Management Plan’s (CWMP) 3 projects total $169 million. Funding for the Enterprise Funds’ program consists of using 
$3 million of Enterprise Fund reserves, $5 million in expected grants and $42 million in new borrowing authorizations. It 
is anticipated that the Federal Aviation Administration Airport Improvement Program and the Massachusetts 
Department of Transportation, Aeronautics Division will fund much of the airport’s capital. The bonds issued for the 
Enterprise Fund projects are expected to be paid back with Enterprise Fund revenues. 
 
Funding for the General Fund portion of the program consists of $11 million in General Fund and other reserves and $13 
million in new borrowing authorizations.  Lastly, we are recommending $169 million for new CWMP projects with 
funding consisting of $1 million in reserves, $168 million in new borrowing authorizations. The borrowing authorized is 
listed on the State Revolving Loan Program’s eligible borrowing list and will be eligible for their low interest financing 
program and a 25% subsidy from the Cape Cod & Islands Water Protection Fund. 
 

Fiscal Year 2025 Proposed Operating Budgets  
 

The proposed Fiscal Year 2025 operating budgets continue to provide the highest quality services possible within our 
budget constraints and deliver additional commitments in the areas of public education, public health and safety, 
infrastructure and assets, and environment and natural resources. This is possible as General Fund revenue is projected 
to grow by almost $10 million as detailed in the table below. 
 
General Fund Revenue: 

  Budget  Budget  Change Percent 
Funding Category FY 2024 FY 2025 FY24 - 25 Change 

Tax Levy   $  145,205,501   $    150,454,000   $    5,248,499  3.61% 

Reserved for Abatements and Exemptions        (1,270,547)           (1,436,038)         (165,491) 13.03% 

Property Taxes Available for Operations  $  143,934,954   $    149,017,962   $    5,083,008  3.53% 
     

Other Taxes:     
Motor Vehicle Excise Tax  $      8,000,000   $         8,557,000   $       557,000  6.96% 

Boat Excise Tax             130,000                 120,000            (10,000) -7.69% 

Motel/Hotel Excise Tax          2,100,000              2,150,000              50,000  2.38% 

Payments in Lieu of Tax                32,000                   37,000                5,000  15.63% 

Total Other Taxes  $    10,262,000   $       10,864,000   $       602,000  5.87% 
     

Other Resources:     
Intergovernmental  $    29,563,149   $       29,775,032   $       211,883  0.72% 

Fines & Penalties          1,230,000              1,625,000            395,000  32.11% 

Fees, Licenses, Permits          3,062,550              3,917,600            855,050  27.92% 

Charges For Services          2,230,000              2,586,500            356,500  15.99% 
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Interest and Other          1,600,000              4,215,171         2,615,171  163.45% 

Special Revenue Funds             772,140                 828,150              56,010  7.25% 

Enterprise Funds          3,367,264              3,729,155            361,891  10.75% 

Trust Funds             200,000                 190,000            (10,000) -5.00% 

Reserves             773,769              6,233,088         5,459,319  705.55% 

Total Other Resources  $    42,798,872   $       53,099,696   $ 10,300,824  24.07% 
     

Total General Fund Resources   $  196,995,826   $    212,981,658   $ 15,985,832  8.11% 

 
Approximately one-third of the growth in General Fund revenue is derived from property taxes. The tax levy includes an 
increase of the prior year’s base of 2.5% in accordance with Proposition 2½ and an estimated $1,000,000 in new 
property tax growth from new development. The amount of property taxes set aside for abatements and exemptions is 
being increased by $165,491, leaving $5,083,008 to fund operations. Using the Governor’s budget proposal, State aid is 
slightly up by $211,883. Chapter 70 Aid for education includes the 4th year of the implementation of the Student 
Opportunity Act (SOA); however, a lower inflation number was used to determine the funding for this aid resulting in 
very little growth for most cities and towns.  
 
Other local receipts are collectively increasing $4.8 million as a history of strong revenue growth; especially in motor 
vehicle excise taxes, have proven to be reoccurring. Additionally, permitting revenue remains strong and interest rates 
on cash deposits have more the quadrupled resulting in significant investment earnings growth. Transfers from other 
funds include an increase in Enterprise Fund chargebacks for General Fund support and an increase in the transfer from 
the Waterways Improvement Special Revenue Fund to offset some additional spending requests included in the 
proposed Marine and Environmental Affairs Department’s operating budget. 
 
General Fund reserves used to balance the operating budget total $6,233,088, or $5.5 million more than what was used 
in Fiscal Year 2024. Due to conservative revenue estimates and the challenge filling vacant positions is estimated that 
the town will generate this much or more in surplus when Fiscal Year 2024 is closed.   
 
General Fund Fixed Costs Budget: 
 
The proposed Fiscal Year 2025 budget provides for fully funding our fixed costs requirements including employee 
benefits, state and county assessments and assessments for regional and Commonwealth Charter Schools and other 
miscellaneous fixed costs. Funding for our seven village libraries is proposed to increase $121,742 (5.8%). 
 
The largest area of this budget is for employee benefits. This includes pension costs, health insurance for active and 
retired employees, life insurance and Medicare. The Town has negotiated a change in the health insurance contribution, 
increasing it from 50% of premium costs to 70%. This is consistently pointed to by hiring managers, employees, and 
prospective candidates for employment, as a recruiting and retention issue.  Health insurance increases account for $4 
million of the $4.2 million increase in employee benefits, and includes an 8% increase in premium costs, a 20% increase 
in the Town’s contribution rate and an estimate for migration as more employees are expected to sign up for this 
benefit. 
 
This area of the budget also includes the Town’s General Fund contribution for the capital program which is comprised 
of debt service and a transfer to the Capital Trust Fund. Funding for the capital program is increasing $1,128,017 (7.5%). 
The increase includes a base increase of 2.5% over the prior year funding plus an additional $750,000 from the 
estimated new property tax. The Town’s capital program needs continue to rise, and this additional investment will 
allow for more project funding in the future. This strategy is expected to be repeated for the next 3 years and will 
provide the funding necessary to fully implement our CWMP projects for Fiscal Years 2025 and 2026 totaling $217 
million as well as an estimated $100 million for other General Fund capital over the next 5 years.  
 
We have also included in this area of the budget a provision of $225,000 for a snow and ice removal deficit. This is the 
one area of our operation that the Commonwealth allows cities and towns to deficit spend. We have budgeted $975,000 
in the Public Works Department for this service. We have exceeded this amount in Fiscal Year 2024 and the over-
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spending is included in this area of the budget as it must be raised in the subsequent year. 
 

 Approved Proposed Change Percent 
Fixed Costs Category FY 2023 FY 2024 FY23 - 24 Change 

Transfer to Capital Trust Fund $ 7,870,803 $ 8,999,199 $ 1,128,396 14.3% 

Debt Service 7,249,889 7,249,510 (379) 0.0% 

Employee Benefits 29,787,341 34,032,891 4,245,550 14.3% 

School Assessments 12,674,875 13,398,358 723,483 5.7% 

State and County Assessments 2,965,625 3,077,714 112,095 3.8% 

Transfers to Enterprise Funds 1,436,994 1,436,994 - 0.0% 

Property, Casualty & Liability Insurance 2,600,000 2,700,000 100,000 3.9% 

Library Grants 2,106,908 2,228,650 121,742 5.8% 

Other Miscellaneous Fixed costs 611,285 614,000 2,715 0.4% 

Provision for Snow & Ice Removal Deficit - 225,000 225,000 100.0% 

Total Appropriated Expenditures $ 67,303,720 $ 73,962,316 $ 6,6,58,596 9.9% 

 
General Fund Operations Budget: 
 
The budgets outlined below are designed to keep us financially sound; our community safe; support public education 
and the implementation of the Student Opportunity Act; improve our ability to hire and retain a quality workforce, 
promote economic development, protect our environment, and water quality; maintain our existing facilities and 
infrastructure, and improve the quality of life for all Barnstable residents. 
 

 Approved Proposed Change Percent 
Department FY 2024 FY 2025 FY24 – 25 Change 

School Department $ 82,761,867 $ 89,375,780 $ 6,613,913 8.0% 

Police Department 17,206,174 18,709,328 1,503,154 8.7% 

Public Works Department 11,142,056 11,384,511 242,455 2.2% 

Administrative Services Department 7,944,092 8,205,658 261,566 3.3% 

Community Services Department 2,590,647 2,887,734 297,087 11.5% 

Marine & Environmental Affairs Department 1,459,889 1,638,527 178,638 12.2% 

Inspectional Services Department 2,461,095 2,584,392 123,297 5.0% 

Planning & Development Department 2,329,425 2,394,019 64,594 2.8% 

Town Manager Department 1,535,533 1,575,299 39,766 2.6% 

Town Council Department 261,328 264,092 2,764 1.1% 

Total Appropriated Expenditures $ 129,692,106 $ 139,019,340 $ 9,327,234 7.2% 

 
Proposed School Department Budget 
Public school budgeting is regulated and controlled by legislation, state regulations, and local School Committee 
requirements. The Town Council Strategic Plan seeks to support the provision of quality education in partnership with 
the School Committee and state and federal governments. The Barnstable Public School system’s FY 2025 proposed 
budget from General Fund resources is $89.4 million, which represents an increase of 8%.  
 
The recommended operating budget reflects an investment in our schools in accordance with the Student Opportunity 
Act, legislation passed in 2019, establishing new foundation budget rates in benefits and fixed charges, guidance and 
psychological services, special education, English learners, and economically disadvantaged students. The foundation 
budget is the minimum spending target, determined by the state, necessary to provide an adequate education for all 
students. Since FY 2021 (the first year of the six-year phased implementation of the SOA), Barnstable’s foundation 
budget has increased from $65.8 million to $88.8 million, for an average of 8.7% per year. In Fiscal Years 2023 and 2024 
we saw significant increase in Chapter 70 aid to offset some of this, but the proposed Fiscal Year 2025 state budget 
includes very little additional aid.  
 
Major cost drivers in the budget include salaries and wages as negotiated in contracts and collective bargaining 
agreements. Additionally, the budget accounts for inflationary pressures and an increased reliance on contracted 
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services, due to staffing shortages in critical areas. The School Department is expecting a 10.6% increase in operating 
costs and contracted services, including special education and transportation. To help offset increased expenditures due 
to inflationary pressures, a modest increase in transportation and athletic fees is proposed. Transportation fees have not 
been increased since FY 18. 
 
The remainder of the recommended budgetary increase reflects the priorities of principals and directors in order to 
provide services to students and include the following investments: 

• Retain ESSER funded positions such as English as a second language teachers, social workers and counselors, 
paraprofessionals, interventionists, special education and classroom teachers; 

• Additional educators to support students with more intensive special needs; 

• Modest additions to the specialist educators FTEs at elementary schools (art, science, music); 

• Addition of 2 instructors for new Coast Guard Junior Officer Reserve Training Corps program at BHS; 

• English as a second language educators for expanding population of students at BHS; 

• Continuation of stipends for our successful Community Mentor program; 

• Increased funding for state mandates such as summer services and translations and the level service of current 
operations – student and staff devices for teaching and learning; 

• Continuation of funding after school transportation to support thriving extra-curriculars; 

• Increased contracted services and custodial staffing; 

• Funding to support the development and strengthening of curriculum and instruction District-wide. 
 
Several offsets are provided in order to present a balanced budget including: 

• Reimbursement from the Coast Guard for 50% of funding; 

• Modest user fee increases; 

• Reallocation of professional development funds; 

• Reduction in supplies and other expenses; 

• Reallocation of staff positions based on enrollment and vacancies. 
 
In accordance with the Town Charter, the School Department budget, as adopted by the School Committee, is included 
in the Town Manager’s proposed budget. The Fiscal Year 2025 budget adopted incorporates the amount of revenue 
allocated to the School Department in accordance with the revenue sharing agreement entered by the Town Manager 
and School Superintendent.  
 
Proposed Municipal Operation Budgets 
The overall Municipal Operating Budget is increasing $2,713,321, or 5.8%, above the Fiscal Year 2024 budget amount. 
The budget included funding for all recently settled collective bargaining agreements as well as additional funds for high 
priority areas. 
 
The Police Department budget increase includes funding for 2 additional sworn officers that are partially offset by a 
COPS Hiring grant the Town was awarded in Fiscal Year 2024. Once the grant expires, funding for these positions will be 
provided through the General Fund to ensure their on-going inclusion in future budgets. Additional funding is also 
provided for officer training ($125,000), contracted IT services and software licenses ($112,207), and $920,537 in capital 
outlay to provide the department with new Tasers, body cameras, a technology hardware refresh, and funds to replace 
older vehicles. The additional funding will provide our police force with modern training in addition to the mandatory 
minimum, and the necessary tools and personnel to perform their responsibilities and keep our workforce and 
community safe. 
 
The Public Works Department budget includes additional funding for utility increases. Funding for the replacement of 
vehicles and equipment is maintained at $650,000 and $150,000 for mechanical and building improvements. These 
investments will allow us to maintain our level of services, make our community safer and provide our residents and 
visitors with facilities as they enjoy our beach areas during the offseason. We have also included a reduction in the 
budget of $300,000 for anticipated vacancy savings. The department continues to struggle finding candidates to fill 
vacancies. The department has experienced vacancy savings of $600,000 to $1 million over the past 3 years.   
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The Administrative Services Department proposed budget includes a new position in the Town Clerk’s office to assist 
with elections and managing the Town’s Public Records Request system. These two functions have experienced 
enormous activity level increases. The request for public records has grown every year and early and mail-in voting have 
significantly impacted the elections process and the staff needed to adhere to Federal and State election laws.  
Additional funding is also provided for the increased costs in support and licensing fees for a myriad of software 
applications utilized across all departments and annual financial audit and OPEB calculation fees. Finally, another 
$105,000 is provided for an on-going hardware technology refresh. 
 
The Community Services Department General Fund budget includes a new Financial Supervisor position that is offset by 
the elimination of the Youth and Family Outreach Coordinator. The coordinator position has been vacant for over a year. 
Additional funding is also included for part-time transportation staff at the Adult Community Center and seasonal staff 
used for the Summer Leisure Program. We are also building into the base budget funding for an outside contract to 
provide a beach gate security program that has been proven to be successful in Fiscal Year 2024.  
 
In the Marine and Environmental Affairs Department General Fund budget additional funding is provided for supplies 
and operating expenses as our waterways have experienced growing activity levels over the past few years. This will 
allow our staff to have the necessary supplies and equipment needed to support these activities. An increase in water-
related revenue will provide the funding. We also continue with our investment of funding to replace one program 
vehicle per year. The budget also includes funding for a new Marina Supervisor position that is mostly paid for by the 
Marina Enterprise Fund with a small allocation of the cost to the General Fund budget. 
 
The Inspectional Services Department budget includes additional funding necessary to cover all costs associated with the 
new collective bargaining agreements. There is a reduction in funding for credit card processing fees as these have 
historically been less than originally anticipated when our permitting program went on-line.  
 
The Planning and Development Department includes the reduction of one part-time administrative position that has 
been vacant for several months and is no longer needed. The continued funding for the management of invasive aquatic 
plants (Fanwort and Hydrilla) in our freshwater ponds and lakes are included. This will allow our residents and visitors to 
continue enjoying swimming, fishing, and boating in these areas.   
 
The Town Manager’s Department budget includes the elimination of two positions: the Deputy Director of Asset 
Management and a Translation Specialist. Funding for the Deputy Director position is redirected to the Property 
Manager position which is now included in the General Fund. With the elimination of the Translation Specialist position 
funding was added to the budget for contracted translation services instead. The budget also includes funding for 
uniforms and safety equipment for field staff in this operation. 
 

Enterprise Funds Operating Budgets  
 

Fund  Approved Proposed 
 

Change Percent 

FY 2024 FY 2025 
 

FY24 – 25 Change 

Airport Enterprise $ 11,974,435  $ 12,839,593 
 

$ 865,158 7.2% 

Golf Enterprise 4,208,092 4,439,459 
 

231,367 5.5% 

HYCC Enterprise 3,993,570 4,306,188 
 

312,618 7.8% 

Marina Enterprise 804,997 879,909 
 

74,912 9.3% 

PEG Enterprise 958,290 994,590 
 

36,300 3.8% 

Sandy Neck Enterprise 1,221,738 1,264,894 
 

43,156 3.5% 

Solid Waste Enterprise 4,143,822 4,430,351 
 

286,529 6.9% 

Water Pollution Control Enterprise 8,714,703 11,591,615 
 

2,876,912 33.0% 

Water Supply Enterprise 8,559,700 9,300,596 
 

740,896 8.7% 

Total Enterprise Funds  $ 44,579,347   $ 50,047,188 
 

$ 5,467,848 12.3% 
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User fees provide the primary support for the Enterprise Funds except for the Hyannis Youth and Community Center 
(HYCC). Residents that access these services pay a fee to support the operation. The fees charged by the Enterprise Fund 
operations are set at levels, which should allow them to cover all operational and capital costs unless a General Fund 
subsidy is deemed necessary. 
 
The Airport operating budget includes increases for collective bargaining agreements, utilities, chargers for General Fund 
support, and the cost to acquire jet fuel. These are the two main factors for the increase. This operation is self-
supporting as user chargers cover all proposed operating and capital expenses. No reserves are used to balance the 
proposed operating budget. 
 
The Golf operating budget includes increases for collective bargaining agreements, fertilizers, building maintenance, 
utilities, and charges for General Fund support. Activity at the operation continues to be strong and this operation 
requires no General Fund support. $290,960 will be provided from the Community Preservation Fund for funding the 
Hyannis Golf Course acquisition debt and $219,299 of reserves are used to balance the budget. The golf operations are 
projected to generate a surplus of more than $100,000 in FY 2024, which will replace some of the reserves used to 
balance the Fiscal Year 2025 budget. The available reserves are just over $2 million currently.  
 
The Hyannis Youth & Community Center budget includes increases for collective bargaining agreements, utilities, and a 
new loan payment for facility improvements. This operation receives a General Fund subsidy in the amount of 
$2,867,669; $110,140 more than the FY 2024 amount. The rest of the budget increase is provided from a growth in 
revenue by the enterprise fund operation. Enterprise fund reserves of $479,170 will be used to balance the budget. 
 
The Marina Enterprise Fund budget includes increases for collective bargaining agreements, supplies, and General Fund 
support. $25,181 of reserves are used to balance this operating budget and $30,000 of General Fund support is provided 
to offset the cost in this operation for staffing, utility and maintenance expenses associated with the Bismore Comfort 
Station. 
 
The Public, Education, and Government (PEG) Access Channel Enterprise Fund budget includes additional funding for all 
collective bargaining agreements and an increase in General Fund support costs. This budget includes funding for the 
Government Channel and School Chanel. This operation receives no General Fund support, and no reserves are being 
utilized to balance the FY 2025 proposed operating budget. 
 
The Sandy Neck Enterprise Fund budget includes additional funding for overtime, an increase in General Fund support 
costs, cell phones, uniforms, and equipment.  A total of $109,314 in surplus funds will be used to balance the budget and 
the operation is projected to generate this amount in Fiscal Year 2024 to replenish their reserve fund. No General Fund 
support is provided. 
 
The Solid Waste Enterprise Fund Budget includes additional funds for new labor contracts, disposal costs, utilities, 
General Fund support, and credit card processing fees. $100,000 of surplus will be used to balance the Fiscal Year 2025 
operating budget. A proposed rate increase of $15 in the residential transfer station sticker fee is recommended to 
reduce the reliance on reserves to balance the operating budget. The operation receives no General Fund support, but a 
town-wide hazardous material recycling program is offered at this location which is budgeted within the General Fund.  
 
The Water Pollution Control Enterprise Fund budget includes additional funding for new loans issued to construct sewer 
line expansions and plant improvements. Additional funding is also provided for staffing required to implement the 
Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan (CWMP). Starting in Fiscal Year 2024, this included a budget for 
operating the Water Pollution Control Facilities (WPCF) and the operating budget for the sewer expansion program; or 
(CWMP). The CWMP costs are increasing a combined $2,413,037 in Fiscal Year 2025. The budget is increasing mainly due 
to the issuance of construction loans in Fiscal 2024 that begin to get paid back in Fiscal 2025. Additional funding is 
provided for operating the WPCF including sludge disposal and a new loan for plant improvements. A proposed 7% 
increase in sewer rates will cover the cost increases for the WPCF operation. No surplus funds will be used to balance 
the operating budget. General Fund support of $4,250,000 is provided, via the Capital Trust Fund, to offset the costs of 
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the CWMP expenses as well as $1,216,389 from the Sewer Construction and Private Way Maintenance and 
Improvement Special Revenue Fund.  
 
The Water Supply budget includes additional funding for new loans issued for water system improvements as well as the 
contractual cost increase for the management contract with Veolia. A proposed 5% increase in water rates will cover the 
cost increases for this operation. $1 million of funding from a Stabilization Fund is provided to mitigate the rate increase. 
No General Fund support is provided for this operation and no surplus is used to balance the budget. 

In Conclusion 
 

Through prudent planning, we anticipate delivering an enhanced level of service to our community that does not 
depend on depleting the Town’s reserves. In Fiscal Year 2025, we have again maintained our fiscal stability, spent within 
our means, and are prudently planning for what lies ahead. Our tasks remain balancing the needs in our community, 
setting realistic priorities, and providing a climate for a quality of life that addresses Barnstable’s needs and is built on 
respect and opportunity for all. This budget seeks to increase the quality of life of our residents by providing additional 
funding to address high priority areas within the Town Council’s strategic plan.  
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The Charter of the Town of Barnstable specifies that an Operating Budget and a Capital Budget will be adopted no later 
than forty-five (45) days following filing with Town Clerk to begin on the following July 1st. The Town of Barnstable’s 
operating budget process is generally a nine-month cycle that begins in late September and ends in late June. The Town 
Council, management, departments, and the public have opportunities to participate in the preparation of the budget at 
various stages in the process. Throughout the process, the Town Manager presents reports delineating particular areas 
of concern to the Town Council, which then provides direction. The development of the annual operating and capital 
budgets involve a multi-faceted approach, which includes the examination of several documents and the monitoring of 
federal, state, and local economic factors. The interrelationship of the documents used is depicted in the diagram below. 
 

 
 
At the center of the Town Council’s strategic plan is the “Quality of Life”. In the development of the annual operating 
budget and capital improvement program, care is taken to ensure that the services provided and the capital investments 
made are necessary to maintain or improve the citizenry’s quality of life. Every funding decision made takes this into 
consideration. 
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The budget process begins with the preparation of the five-year financial forecast. The forecast is designed to project 
the financial position of the Town for the subsequent five years, addressing short-term and long-term issues, in order to 
provide the Town Council with a financial planning tool to assist them in setting fiscal policy at the beginning of the 
budget process. The forecast is not a predictor of what the Town will spend. The forecast is prepared and presented to 
the Council by the Town Manager in the fall. The Town Council then reviews the forecast and provides policy direction to 
the Town Manager as the formal beginning point of the budget process.  
 

 
The School Department begins its operating budget preparation in September. School principals begin by preparing their 
individual budgets in accordance with the Superintendent’s guidelines. 
 
The Town Manager’s Office distributes the budget guidelines and worksheets to all municipal departments in early 
November. Departments prepare their operating budget requests and return the information by the beginning of 
January. 
 

 
The process of developing the capital budget begins in November when departments prepare an itemization of all 
capital improvements, including those of the School Department, proposed to be undertaken during the next five fiscal 
years with supporting data. Decision package requests include cost estimates, methods of financing, recommended time 
schedules; and the estimated annual cost of operating and maintaining the facilities included. The Town Manager’s 
Office distributes the capital budget guidelines and worksheets to all departments. A workshop is held for department 
heads to present their top priorities to one-another, which offers the opportunity for questions and a better 
understanding of the town’s capital needs for all. At this workshop, all projects are ranked based on a set of 4 criteria. 
The top ranking projects are then subjected to a second scoring process where a committee of town and school officials 
reviews the requests, assigns a numerical ranking to each request using ten different criteria, and submits a report to 
the Town Manager. The Town Manager reviews the committee’s report and makes recommendations based on funding 
availability, project score, and priority. The Comprehensive Finance Advisory Committee (CFAC) reviews the Town 
Manager’s proposed capital budget and issues a report on the plan. 

Budget Schedule 

September/October – The Five-Year Forecast 

September/November – Operating Budget 

November – Capital Budget 
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The capital budget is included as a separate document in the town’s budget process in accordance with Section 6-5 of 
the Town’s Charter. This document is required to be submitted to the Town Council at least 30 days prior to the 
submission of the operating budget. 
 
The School Superintendent oversees the capital budget preparation for the School Department and, as a rule, assigns an 
individual to participate on the review committee for all town and school requests.  
 

 
The School Superintendent and Town Manager review the budget submissions. Meetings are held with the Principals 
and Department Managers to discuss the submissions. The School Committee also reviews the school budget and holds 
public hearings to review the budget. 
 
In the preparation of the proposed town budget, each division, and program area are analyzed, and a specific 
appropriation is recommended for the coming fiscal year. The recommended appropriation takes into consideration the 
operating requirements of any new capital facilities that will open in the next fiscal year. Total appropriations are 
balanced to the level of funding that is expected to be available to the town. 
 

 
The Town Manager submits the Capital Improvement Plan to the Town Council at least 30 days prior to the submission 
of the Annual Operating Budget. This includes all town and school capital requests. The Town Council must act on the 
capital budget by the end of May. 
 

 
The School Committee approves the school’s operating budget and submits it to the Town Manager. 
 

 
Under state law and the Town Charter, the Town Manager is required to submit a recommended budget to the Town 
Council 170 days after their annual reorganization. Except in unusual circumstances, this typically occurs in May. The 
submitted budget is provided to the Comprehensive Finance Advisory Committee who reviews the budget and prepares 
a report for the Town Council. The Council reviews the budget and holds public hearings, which provide an opportunity 
for town and school management, budget staff, departments, and the general public to offer information, comment, 
and recommendations to the Town Council. In late May or early June (by the 45th day after submittal of the budget), the 
Council adopts the budget. 
 

 
Pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 32 of the Massachusetts General Laws, the Town adopts an Annual Operating Budget 
for the General Fund and Enterprise Funds for which the level of expenditure may not legally exceed appropriations for 
each department or undertaking, classified in the following categories: 
 

• Personnel (including salaries and employee benefits for active employees) 

• Other ordinary maintenance or operating expenses 

• Extraordinary expenditures or capital outlay 
 

The Town’s General Fund and Enterprise Fund budgets are prepared on a cash basis as opposed to the Annual 

December/January/February 

March 

April 

May/June 

Basis of Budgeting 
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Comprehensive Financial Report, which is prepared on an accrual basis. The actual results of operations are presented 
on a cash basis as well to provide a meaningful comparison of actual results with the budget. The major differences 
between the cash and accrual basis are that: 
 
1. Revenues are recorded when cash is received using the cash basis, as opposed to when earned using the accrual 

basis. 
2. Encumbrances and continuing appropriations are recorded as the equivalent of expenditures under the cash basis as 

opposed to a reservation of fund balance under the accrual basis. 
3. Depreciation is recorded as an expense under the accrual basis and is not used under the cash basis. 
4. Cash disbursements for fixed assets are recorded as expenditure under the cash basis and capitalized under the 

accrual basis. 
 
The proposed appropriations for all departments and operations of the Town, except that of School Department, are 
prepared under the direction of the Town Manager. School Department appropriations are prepared under the direction 
of the Superintendent of Schools and acted upon directly by the School Committee. The Town Manager may 
recommend additional sums for school purposes. In addition, the Town Manager may submit to the Town Council such 
supplementary appropriation orders as are deemed necessary. The Town Manager may not amend appropriations 
within the above-mentioned categories for a department without seeking Town Council approval. The Town Council 
may reduce or reject any item in the budget submitted by the Town Manager but may not increase or add items without 
the recommendation of the Town Manager. 
 

 
Every year the Town of Barnstable prepares a balanced budget. A balanced budget occurs under one of three scenarios: 
 
1. Revenues exceed expenditures; 
2. Revenues equal expenditures; or 
3. Revenues plus appropriated fund balance (transfers from reserves) equal expenditures. 

 

 
 
The Town’s FY 2025 capital and operating budgets are balanced using $13,042,810 of reserves and $3,040,000 in 
Stabilization Trust Funds. Special Revenue funds include certain receipts reserved for appropriation of which $1,921,150 
will be used to balance the General Fund operating budget and capital budget.  New borrowing authorizations of $12 
million will finance a portion of the capital program for core operations and $225 million in authorizations for enterprise 
fund programs.  
 
 

 Estimated

Current

Year

Receipts 

 Transfer

From

Reserves 

 Transfer

From

General

Fund 

 Stabilization 

Trust

Funds 

 Special

Revenue

Funds 

 Closed

Projects 

 Borrowing

Authorizations 

 Total

Receipts 

 Total

Appropriations 

General Fund 205,730,420$  6,233,087$   -$             190,000$       828,150$    -$             -$                     212,981,657$  212,981,657$  

Capital Improvements Program -                    6,809,723      -               2,850,000      1,093,000   -               12,024,159          22,776,882      22,776,882      

Enterprise Funds:

Airport Enterprise Fund 12,839,593      1,631,620      -               -                 -               -               -                       16,971,993      16,971,993      

Golf Enterprise Fund 4,220,160        219,299         -               -                 -               -               2,950,000            7,389,459        7,389,459        

HYCC Enterprise Fund 959,350           479,169         1,992,053    1,460,675      -               -               -                       4,891,247        4,891,247        

Marina Enterprise Fund 786,929           25,180           30,000         37,800           -               -               -                       879,909           879,909           

PEG Enterprise Fund 994,590           -                 -               -                 -               -               -                       994,590           994,590           

Sandy Neck Enterprise Fund 1,155,580        109,314         -               -                 -               -               -                       1,264,894        1,264,894        

Solid Waste Enterprise Fund 4,430,351        315,000         -               -                 -               -               -                       4,745,351        4,745,351        

Water Enterprise Fund 9,300,596        200,000         -               -                 -               -               39,600,000          49,100,596      49,100,596      

Water Pollution Enterprise Fund 6,125,226        1,015,000      -               4,250,000      1,216,389   -               170,580,000       183,186,615    183,186,615    

Totals 246,542,795$  17,037,392$ 2,022,053$  8,788,475$   3,137,539$ -$             225,154,159$     505,183,193$  505,183,193$  

Definition of a Balanced Budget 
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Upon adoption of the budget, staff updates the approved operating and capital budgets, incorporating all changes from 
the proposed budget. The approved budget is published in late June. Pursuant to the Town Charter, Section 6-4, the 
Town Manager may make certain changes to the appropriations for each department. The Town Council may, by 
ordinance, amend the budget to decrease or transfer appropriations among departments. The Charter specifies that the 
Town Council may not increase the budget of any department, either during the budget process or during the course of 
the fiscal year, without first receiving a supplemental appropriation request from the Town Manager. There is a specific 
exception for the School Department, where the Town Council may increase the School Department budget with a 
corresponding reduction to another area of the budget. If, at any time during the fiscal year, the Town Manager 
determines that available revenues will be less than total appropriations for the year, he revises departmental work 
programs and appropriations to ensure that available revenues are not exceeded, and presents the amended 
appropriations to the Town Council for their approval. Supplemental appropriations are provided for emergencies and 
unanticipated costs if they arise. Towards the end of the fiscal year, departments have the opportunity to request 
transfers in their budgets if deemed necessary. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
  

Implementation of the Approved Budget and Amendments to the Budget 
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General Fund

Requires annual 
appropriation by 
Town Council

This is the main operating fund of the town. All resources are credited to this fund unless they are specifically 
required by law to go elsewhere. This is where all property taxes are credited and a majority of town services are 
provided including Education, Police, and Public Works.

Special Revenue 
Funds 

These funds are not 
required to be part of 
the annual budget 
process

Revolving Funds - Fees charged for certain services which cover the cost of the service.

Receipts Reserved for Appropriation - Fees requiring Town Council appropriation in order to be spent. These are 
used to balance the General Fund budget and include items such as Embarkation fees and Bismore parking 
receipts and the Sewer Construction and Private Way Maintenance and Improvement Fund.

Grants (non-enterprise fund)

Gifts

Other Designated Revenue

Capital Project Funds 

These funds are used 
to track the annual 
capital improvement 
program

Municipal Capital Projects

School Capital Projects

Enterprise Fund Capital Projects

Enterprise Funds 

Similar to the General 
Fund, these funds all 
require annual 
appropriation by the 
Town Council

Airport

Golf

Solid Waste

Water Pollution Control

Water Supply

Marinas

Sandy Neck Park

Hyannis Youth & Community Center

Public, Education, and Government  Access  Channel

Trust & Agency Funds Permanent Funds

Fiduciary Funds

 
 

FINANCIAL FUND STRUCTURE 
 

The Town’s financial records are organized within several different fund types. Funds requiring the annual appropriation 
process include the General Fund and all Enterprise Funds. All other funds are to account for certain receipts and their 
subsequent expenditure in accordance with Federal or State law, granting agency requirements or donor requirements. 
All capital program appropriations are accounted for within the Capital Projects Fund. The following list includes all fund 
types utilized by the Town with a brief description for each one.  
 

 




